
DIVERSEGY 
Energy for the nexl JOO years. 

December 17,2015 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Secretary 
400 North Street, Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

•3=D \ ^ SfeTI 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTfLHY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Re: Application of Diversegy, LLC for a Natural Gas Supplier License (Broker) 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find enclosed an original, verified application of Diversegy, LLC for a natural gas 
supplier license (as a broker) in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Also enclosed are a 
searchable PDF version of the application on CD-ROM and a check made out to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in the amount of $350. Additionally, certain portions of this 
application are deemed confidential by Diversegy, LLC, and as such are submitted in sealed 
envelope, marked confidential, as part of this application package. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know ifyou have any questions or concerns about this 
application. 

Sincerely, ' 

Avi Keilston 

Director or Regulatory Affairs 
akei Isonfgtuenieretai 1 .com 
973.438.3920 

~7 
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Version Revised 08/25/15 

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Application of Diversegy, LLC , d/b/a , for approval to offer, 
render, furnish, or supply natural gas supply services as afn) fas specified in item Mb below! to the public in 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Pennsylvania). 

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission: 

1. IDENTIFICATION AND CONTACT INFORMATION 

a. IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT: Provide name (including any fictitious name or d/b/a), primary address, 
web address, and telephone number of Applicant: 

Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad Street, Newark NJ 07102 
T: 973-438-6895 
www.Diversegy.com 

b. PENNSYLVANIA ADDRESS / REGISTERED AGENT: If the Applicant maintains a primary address 
outside of Pennsylvania, provide the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the 
Applicant's secondary office within Pennsylvania. If the Applicant does not maintain a physical location 
within Pennsylvania, provide the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the Applicant's 
Registered Agent within Pennsylvania. 
Corporation Service Company 
2704 Commerce Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
T: 302-636-5400 F: 302-636-5454 

c. REGULATORY CONTACT: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail 
address of the person to whom questions about this Application should be addressed. 

Avi Keilson, Director of Regulatory Affairs 
520 Broad St., Newark, NJ 07102 
7:973-438-3920 F: 973-438-1878 
akeilson@genieretail.com 

d. ATTORNEY: Provide the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail address of the 
Applicant's attorney. If the Applicant is not using an attorney, explicitly state so. 

The Applicant is not using an attorney. 

e. CONTACTS FOR CONSUMER SERVICE AND COMPLAINTS: Provide the name, title, address, 
telephone number, fax number, and e-mail OF THE PERSON AND AN ALTERNATE PERSON 12 
REQUIRED} responsible for addressing customer complaints. These persons will ordinarily be the initial 
point(s) of contact for resolving complaints filed with the Applicant, the Natural Gas Distribution Company, 
the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, or other agencies. The main contact's information will be 
listed on the Commission website list of licensed NGSs. 
Main Contact: Allison Coldeway, Operations Manager, 520 Broad St., Newark, NJ 07102 
T:855-840-1280, acoldewey@diversegy.com 

Alternate Contact: Avi Keilson, Director of Regulatory Affairs, 520 Broad St., Newark, NJ 07102 
T:973-438-3920, akeilson@genieretail.com 
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2. BUSINESS ENTITY FILINGS AND REGISTRATION 

a. FICTITIOUS NAME: (Select appropriate statement and provide supporting documentation as listed.) 

The Applicant will be using a fictitious name or doing business as ("d/b/a") 

Provide a copy of the Applicant's filing with Pennsylvania's Department of State 
Pursuant to 54 Pa. C.S. §311. 

Or 

SI The Applicant will not be using a fictitious name. 

b. BUSINESS ENTITY AND DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILINGS: 
(Select appropriate statement and provide supporting documentation. As well, understand that Domestic 
means being formed within Pennsytvania and foreign means being formed outside Pennsylvania.) 

Q The Applicant is a sole proprietor. 

If the Applicant is located outside the Commonwealth, provide proof of compliance with 15 
Pa. C.S. §4124 relating to Department of State filing requirements. 

Or 

The Applicant is a: 

• domestic general partnership (*) 
• domestic limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8511) 
• foreign general or limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §4124) 
• domestic limited liability partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8201) 
Q foreign limited liability general partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211) 
• foreign limited liability limited partnership (15 Pa. C.S. §8211) 

Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as 
indicated above. 

Give name, d/b/a, and address of partners. If any partner is not an individual, identify the 
business nature of the partner entity and identify its partners or officers. 

Provide the state in which the business is organized/formed and provide a copy of the 
Applicant's charter documentation. 

* If a corporate partner in the Applicant's domestic partnership is not domiciled in 
Pennsylvania, attach a copy of the Applicant's Department of State filing pursuant to 15 Pa. 
C.S. §4124. 

or 
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The Applicant is a: 

Q domestic corporation (15 Pa. C.S. §1308) 
• foreign corporation (15 Pa. C.S. §4124) 
• domestic limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8913) 

foreign limited liability company (15 Pa. C.S. §8981) 
• Other (Describe): 

- Provide proof of compliance with appropriate Department of State filing requirements as 
indicated above. Please see Exhibit A. 

- Provide the state in which the business is incorporated/organized/formed and provide a copy 
of the Applicant's charter documentation. Please see Exhibit B. 

- Give name and address of officers. Please see Exhibit C. 

3. AFFILIATES AND PREDECESSORS 

(both in state and out of state) 

a. AFFILIATES: Give name and address of any affiliate(s) currently doing business and state whether the 
affiliate(s) are jurisdictional public utilities. If the Applicant does not have any affiliates doing business, 
explicitly state so. Also, state whether the applicant has any affiliates that are currently applying to do 
business in Pennsyivania. 

Please see Exhibit D. 

b. PREDECESSORS: Identify the predecessor(s) of the Applicant and provide the name(s) under which the 
Applicant has operated within the preceding five (5) years, including address, web address, and 
telephone number, if applicable. If the Applicant does not have any predecessors that have done 
business, explicitly state so. 

The Applicant does not have any predecessors that have done business. 
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4. O P E R A T I O N S 

a. APPLICANT'S PRESENT OPERATIONS: (select and complete the appropriate statement) 

Definitions 

- Supplier - an entity which provides natural gas supply services to retail gas customers utilizing 
the jurisdictional facilities of an natural gas distribution company 
Broker/Marketer - an entity that acts as an intermediary in the sale and purchase of natural gas 
but does not take titie to the natural gas. 

S I The Applicant is presently doing business in Pennsylvania as a 

• natural gas interstate pipeline 
O municipality providing service outside its municipal limits 
Q local gas distribution company 
Ql retail supplier of natural gas services in the Commonwealth 
• a natural gas producer 
• a broker/marketer engaged in the business of supplying natural gas services 
S I Other. (Identify the nature of service being rendered) 

Diversely, LLC is currently doing business in Pennsylvania as a licensed broker/ 
marketer engaged in the business of supplying electric generation service. Diversegy, 
LLC's EGS licensing application and approval are docketed at A-2Q13-2365762. 

or 

Q The Applicant is not presently doing business in Pennsylvania. 

b. APPLICANT'S PROPOSED OPERATIONS: The Applicant proposes to operate as a: 

Q Supplier or Aggregator of natural gas services 
Q Municipal supplier of natural gas services 
Q Cooperative supplier of natural gas services 
S I Broker/Marketer engaged in the business of supplying natural gas services 

S I Check here to verify that your organization will not be taking title to the natural gas nor will 
you be making payments for customers. 

Q Other (Describe): 
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C. PROPOSED SERVICES: Describe in detail the natural gas supply services which the Applicant 
proposes to offer. 
Please refer to Exhibit E. 

d. PROPOSED SERVICE AREA: Check the box of each Natural Gas Distribution Company for which the 
Applicant proposes to provide service. 

• Columbia Q Philadelphia Gas Works 
• National Fuel Gas • UGI Central Penn 
• PECO • UGI Penn natural 
• Peoples Gas - Equitable Div. • UGI Utilities 

Peoples Natural Gas G Valley Energy 
Ql Peoples TWP S i All of the above 

e. CUSTOMERS: Applicant proposes to provide services to: 

• Residential Customers 
Q Small Commercial Customers - (Less than 6,000 Mcf annually) 
• Residential and Small Commercial as Mixed Meter ONLY (CANNOT BE TAKEN WITH 

RESIDENTIAL AND/OR SMALL COMMERCIAL ABOVE) 
Q Large Commercial Customers - (6,000 Mcf or more annually) 
Ql Industrial Customers 
Q Governmental Customers 

All of above (Except Mixed Meter) 
Other (Describe): 

START DATE: Provide the approximate date the Applicant proposes to actively market within the 
Commonwealth. 
As Applicant is already brokering electricity generation services in Pennsylvania, Applicant plans to begin 
actively brokering natural gas supply service in the Commonwealth immediately upon licensure bv the 
Commission. 
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5. COMPLIANCE 

a. CRIMINAL/CIVIL PROCEEDINGS: State specifically whether the Applicant, an affiliate, a predecessor of 
either, or a person identified in this Application, has been or is currently the defendant of a criminal or civil 
proceeding within the last five (5) years. 

Identify all such proceedings (active or closed), by name, subject and citation; whether before an 
administrative body or in a judicial forum. If the Applicant has no proceedings to list, explicitly state such. 

Please refer to Exhibit F. 

b. SUMMARY: If applicable; provide a statement as to the resolution or present status of any such 
proceedings listed above. 

Please refer to Exhibit F. 

c. CUSTOMER/REGULATORY/PROSECUTORY ACTIONS: Identify all formal or escalated actions or 
complaints filed with or by a customer, regulatory agency, or prosecutory agency against the Applicant, 
an affiliate, a predecessor of either, or a person identified in this Application, for the prior five (5) years, 
including but not limited to customers, Utility Commissions, and Consumer Protection Agencies such as 
the Offices of Attorney General. If the Applicant has no actions or complaints to list, explicitly state such. 

Please refer to Exhibit G. 

d. SUMMARY: If applicable; provide a statement as to the resolution or present status of any actions listed 
above. 

Please refer to Exhibit G. 

6. PROOF OF SERVICE 

Required of ALL Applicants regardless of operating as a supplier, broker, marketer, or aggregator. 
(Example Certificate of Service is attached at Appendix C) 

a.) STATUTORY AGENCIES: Pursuant to Section 5.14 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 
§5.14, provide proof of service of a signed and verified Application with attachments on the following: 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Office of the Attorney General 
Bureau of Consumer Protection 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Office of the Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Revenue 
Bureau of Compliance 
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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b.) NGDCs: Pursuant to Sections 1.57 and 1.58 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§1.57 and 
1.58, provide Proof of Service of the Application and attachments upon each of the Natural Gas 
Distribution Companies the Applicant proposed to provide service in. Upon review of the Application, 
further notice may be required pursuant to Section 5.14 of the Commission's Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 
§5.14. Contact information for each NGDC is as follows. 

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. 
Thomas C. Heckathorn 
200 Civic Center Drive 
Columbus, OH 43215 
PH: 614.460.4996 
FAX: 614.460.6442 
theckathorn^nisource.com 
Peoples Natural Gas - Equitable Division 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.Detrichevich(a)DeoDles-qas.com 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. 
David D. Wolford 
6363 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
PH: 716.857.7483 
FAX: 716.857.7479 
e-mail: wolfordd(a)natfuel.com 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.oetrichevichCcSDeoDles-qas.com 

PECO 
Carlos Thillet, Manager, Gas Supply and 
Transportation 
2301 Market Street, S9-2 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
PH: 215.841.6452 
Email: carlos.thilletOJexeloncorp.com 

Peoples TWP LLC (Formerly T. W. Phillips) 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.petrichevichtaiDeoDles-aas.com 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Nicholas LaPergola 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
PH: 215.684.6278 
email: nicholas.laoeraolaOJDaworks.com 

UGI Central Penn 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 l h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoffi@uai.com 

UGI 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 l h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoff<S>uai.com 

Valley Energy Inc. 
Robert Crocker 
523 South Keystone Avenue 
Sayre, PA 18840-0340 
PH: 570.888-9664 
FAX: 570.888.6199 

[ email: bobc(a)ctenterDhses.orq 

UGI Penn Natural 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 t h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoff(5Juqi.com 
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7. FINANCIAL FITNESS 

a. BONDING: In accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 2208(c), no natural gas supplier license shall be 
issued or remain in force unless the applicant or holder furnishes a bond or other security in a form and 
amount to ensure the financial responsibility of the natural gas supplier. The criteria used to determine 
the amount and form of such bond or other security shall be set by each NGDC. Provide documentation 
that the applicant has met the security requirement of each NGDC by submitting the letters sent by the 
NGDCs stating what bonding amounts they require. 

Please refer to Exhibit H. 

b. FINANCIAL RECORDS, STATEMENTS, AND RATINGS: Applicant must provide sufficient information 
to demonstrate financial fitness commensurate with the service proposed to be provided. Examples of 
such information which may be submitted include the following: 

Actual (or proposed) organizational structure including parent, affiliated or subsidiary 
companies. 

- Published Applicant or parent company financial and credit information (i.e. 10Q or 10K). 
(SEC/EDGAR web addresses are sufficient) 

- Applicant's accounting statements, including balance sheet and income statements for the 
past two years. 

Evidence of Applicant's credit rating. Applicant may provide a copy of its Dun and Bradstreet 
Credit Report and Robert Morris and Associates financial form, evidence of Moody's, S&P, or 
Fitch ratings, and/or other independent financial service reports. 

A description of the types and amounts of insurance carried by Applicant which are 
specifically intended to provide for or support its financial fitness to perform its obligations as 
a licensee. 

- Audited financial statements exhibiting accounts over a minimum two year period. 

Bank account statement, tax returns from the previous two years, or any other information 
that demonstrates Applicant's financial fitness. 

Please refer to Exhibits I , l f l ) , 1(2), and 1(3). 

c. SUPPLIER FUNDING METHOD: If Applicant is operating as anything other than Broker/Marketer only, 
explain how Applicant will fund its operations. Provide all credit agreements, lines of credit, etc., and 
elaborate on how much is available on each item. 

Not applicable as applicant will be operating as a broker/marketer. 

. BROKER PAYMENT STRUCTURE: If applicant is a broker/marketer, explain how your organization will be 
a " collecting your fees. 

Diversegy, LLC is compensated by the suppliers it represents through usage-based or per-enrollment 
commissions. 
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e. ACCOUNTING RECORDS CUSTODIAN: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, FAX 
number, and e-mail address of Applicant's custodian for its accounting records. 

Avi Goldin, EVP of Finance and Treasurer 
520 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102 
T: 973-438-4075 F: 973-438-1878 
agoIdin@genie.com 

f. TAXATION: Complete the TAX CERTIFICATION STATEMENT attached as Appendix D to this 
application. 

All sections of the Tax Certification Statement must be completed. Absence (submitting N/A) of any 
of the TAX identifications numbers (items 7A through 7C) shall be accompanied by supporting 
documentation or an explanation validating the absence of such information. 

Items 7A and 7C on the Tax Certification Statement are designated by the Pennsylvania Department 
of Revenue. Item 7B on the Tax Certification Statement is designated by the Internal Revenue 
Service. 

8. TECHNICAL FITNESS: 

To ensure that the present quality and availability of service provided by natural gas distribution 
companies does not deteriorate, the Applicant shall provide sufficient information to demonstrate 
technical fitness commensurate with the service proposed to be provided. 

a. EXPERIENCE, PLAN, STRUCTURE: such information may include: 

Applicant's previous experience in the natural gas industry. 

- Summary and proof of licenses as a supplier of natural gas services in other states or 
jurisdictions. 

- Type of customers and number of customers Applicant currently serves in other jurisdictions. 

- Staffing structure and numbers as well as employee training commitments. 

Business plans for operations within the Commonwealth. v 

- Any other information appropriate to ensure the technical capabilities of the Applicant. 

Please refer to Exhibit J. 

b. PROPOSED MARKETING METHOD (check all that apply) 

Internal- Applicant will use its own internal resources/employees for marketing 
• External NGS - Applicant will contract with a PUC LICENSED NGS 
• Affiliate - Applicant will use a NON-NGS affiliate that is a nontraditional marketer and/or 

marketing services consultant 
Q External Third-Party - Applicant will contract with a NON-NGS third party nontraditional 

marketer and/or non-selling marketer 
• Other (Describe): 
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c. DOOR TO DOOR SALES: Will the Applicant be implementing door to door sales activities? 

• Yes 
SI No 

If yes, will the Applicant be using verification procedures? 

• Yes 
• No 

If yes, describe the Applicant's verification procedures. 

d. OVERSIGHT OF MARKETING: Explain all methods Applicant will use to ensure all marketing is performed 
in an ethical manner, for both employees and subcontractors. 

Diversegy's sales and marketing staff will market to customers through referrals and existing 
relationships. Diversegy will respond to customer inquiries and complaints in accordance with industry 
best practices and the Commission's rules. If any complaints or concerns should arise from customers or 
potential customers, Diversegy customer service can be reached at acoldewey@diversegy.com and by 
phone at 855-840-1280. Additionally, Diversegy regulatory staff monitors, tracks, and meets all 
compliance rules and regulations and ensures that all company procedures and policies are up to code. 

e. OFFICERS: Identify Applicant's chief officers, and include the professional resumes for any officers 
directly responsible for operations. All resumes should include date ranges and job descriptions 
containing actual work experience. 

Please refer to Exhibit K. 

9. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT: 

(Not applicable for an applicant applying for a license exclusively as a broker/marketer.) 

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS: If proposing to serve Residential and/or Small Commercial (less than 
6,000 Mcf annually) Customers, provide a Residential and/or Small Commercial disclosure statement. A 
sampfe disclosure statement is provided as Appendix E to this Application. 

Natural gas should be priced in clearly stated terms to the extent possible. Common definitions should 
be used. All consumer contracts or sales agreements should be written in plain language with any 
exclusions, exceptions, add-ons, package offers, limited time offers or other deadlines prominently 
communicated. Penalties and procedures for ending contracts should be clearly communicated. 
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10. VERIFICATIONS. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS. AND AGREEMENTS 

a. STANDARDS OF CONDUCT AND DISCLOSURE: As a condition of receiving a license, Applicant 
agrees to conform to any Uniform Standards of Conduct and Disclosure as set forth by the Commission. 
Further, the Applicant agrees that it must comply with and ensure that its employees, agents, 
representatives, and independent contractors comply with the standards of conduct and disclosure set 
out in Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §62.114. 

• AGREED 

b. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: Applicant agrees to provide the following information to the 
Commission: 

Reports of Gross Receipts: Applicant shall file an annual report with the Commission on an 
annual basis no later than April 30 , h following the end of the calendar year per 52 Pa. Code 
§62.110. 

£2 AGREED 

c. TRANSFER OF LICENSE: The Applicant understands that if it plans to transfer its license to another 
entity, it is required to request authority from the Commission for permission prior to transferring the 
license, See 66 Pa. C.S. § 2208(d). Transferee will be required to file the appropriate licensing 
application. 

• AGREED 

d. ANNUAL FEES: The Public Utility Code authorizes the PUC to collect an annual fee of $350 from 
suppliers, brokers, marketers, and aggregators selling natural gas in the Commonwealth of PA, 
and a supplemental fee based on annual gross Intrastate revenues, applicable to suppliers only. 

IX) ACKNOWLEDGED 

e. FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS: Applicant is under a continuing obligation to amend its application if 
substantial changes occur to the information upon which the Commission relied in approving the original 
filing. See 52 Pa. Code § 62.105. 

IS AGREED 

FALSIFICATION: The Applicant understands that the making of false statement(s) herein may be 
grounds for denying the Application or, if later discovered, for revoking any authority granted pursuant to 
the Application. This Application is subject to 18 Pa. C.S. §§4903 and 4904, relating to perjury and 
falsification in official matters. 

• AGREED 
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g. NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE: If your answer to any of these items changes during the pendency of your 
application or if the information relative to any item herein changes while you are operating within the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are under a duty to so inform the Commission, within thirty (30) 
days, as to the specifics of any changes which have a significant impact on the conduct of business in 
Pennsylvania. See 52 Pa. Code § 62.105. 

AGREED 

h. CEASING OF OPERATIONS: Applicant is also required to officially notify the Commission if it plans to 
cease doing business in Pennsylvania, 90 days prior to ceasing operations. 

Q AGREED 

i. FILING FEE: The Applicant has enclosed or paid the required, non-refundable filing fee by 
CERTIFIED CHECK OR MONEY ORDER in the amount of $350.00 payable to the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania. The Commission does not accept corporate or personal checks for filing fees. 

SI PAYMENT ENCLOSED 

11. AFFIDAVITS 
(All affidavits must be notarized before filing.) 

a.) APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT: Complete and submit with your filing an officially notarized Application 
Affidavit stating that all the information submitted in this application is truthful and correct. An example 
copy of this Affidavit can be found at Appendix A. 

Please see attached Appendix A. 

b.) OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT: Provide an officially notarized affidavit stating that you will adhere to the Public 
Utility Code of Pennsylvania and applicable federal and state laws. An example copy of this Affidavit can be 
found at Appendix B. 

Please see attached Appendix B. 
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12. NEWSPAPER PUBLICATIONS 

Required of ALL Applicants regardless of operating as a supplier, broker, marketer, or 
aggregator. 

Notice of filing of this Application must be published in newspapers of general circulation covering 
each county in which the applicant intends to provide service. Below is a list of newspapers which 
cover the publication requirements for Natural Gas Suppliers looking to do business in Pennsylvania. 

The newspapers in which proof of publication are required is dependent on the service territories the 
applicant is proposing to serve. The chart below dictates which newspapers are necessary for each 
NGDC. If the applicant is proposing to serve the entire Commonwealth, please file proof of 
publication in all seven newspapers. 

Please file with the Commission the Certification of Publication, along with a Photostatic copy of the 
notice to complete the notice requirements. 

Proof of newspaper publications must be filed with the initial application. Applicants do not need a 
docket number in their publication, Docket numbers will be issued when all criteria on the item 14 
checklist (see below) are satisfied, 

Erie 
Times-
News 

Harrisburg 
Patriot-
News 

Philadelphia 

Daily News 

Pittsburgh 
Post-
Gazette 

Scranton 
Times-
Tribune 

Williamsport 
Sun-Gazette 

Johnstown 
Tribune-
Democrat 

Columbia Gas X X X X X 

Equitable Gas X X 

National Fuel Gas X 

PECO X 

Peoples Natural Gas X X X 

Peoples TWP LLC X 

Philadelphia Gas 
Works X 

UGI X X X 

UGI Central Penn X X X X X X X 

UGI Penn Natural X X X 

Valley Energy X X 

Entire 
Commonwealth X X X X X X X 

(Example Publications are provided at Appendices F and G) 

13. SIGNATURE 

Title: ^ - Q - S -

DEC 2 8 2015 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE 

Application of Diversegy, LLC For Approval To Offer, Render, or Furnish Natural Gas Services 
as a Marketer/Broker Engaged In The Business Of Supplying Natural Gas Supply Services, To 
The Public In The Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania. 

Diversegy, LLC will be filing an application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission ("PUC") for a license to provide natural gas supply services as a broker/marketer 
engaged in the business of providing natural gas services. Diversegy, LLC proposes to broker 
and market natural gas and related services in all natural gas distribution company territories in 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under the provisions of the new Natural Gas Choice and 
Competition Act. 

The PUC may consider this application without a hearing. Protests directed to the technical or 
financial fitness of Diversegy, LLC may be filed within 15 days of the date of this notice with 
the Secretary of the PUC, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. You should send copies 
of any protest to Diversegy, LLC at the address listed below. 

Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 

Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad St., 

Newark, NJ 07102 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
In 

THE ERIE TIMES-NEWS 

COMBINATION EDITION 

PR. Quinlan 
1012 14th St NW 
Suite 903 
Washington DC 20005 

REFERENCE: 
PUC Notice 

88279172612 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) 
COUNTY OF E R I E ) S S : 
Debra McGraw, being duly sworn, deposes and 
says that: (1) he/she is a designated agent of the 
Times Publishing Company (TPC) to execute Proofs 
of Publication on behalf of the TPC; (2) the TPC, 
whose principal place of business is at 
205 W 12th Street, Erie, Pennsylvania, owns and 
publishes the Erie Times-News, established October 
2, 2000, a daily newspaper of general circulation, 
and published at Erie, Erie County Pennsylvania; 
(3) the subject notice or advertisement, a true 
and correct copy of which is attached, was 
published in the regular edition(s) of said 
newspaper on the date(s) referred to below. 
Affiant further deposes that he/she is duly 
authorized by the TPC, owner and publisher of the 
Erie Times-News, to verify the foregoing statement 
under oath, and affiant is not interested in the 
subject matter of the aforesaid notice or 
advertisement, and that all allegations in the 
foregoing statement as to time, place and 
character of publication are true. 

PUBLISHED ON: 11/25/15 

TOTAL COST: $409.00 AD SPACE: 0 Lines 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC U TILITY COMMISSION 
NOTICK 

Application ofDivmegx, LLC For Approval To Offer, Rvmivr, or 
Fnmsh Nmiiral Gas Sm'ire* us o Murkeiertliroker Engaged In Thf 
Rttsim'ss Of.Supplying Natural das Supply Services. To The Public In 
The Coinnumwcullh Of Pennsylvania. 

Diversegy. U.C will be filing un appliculion wilh ihe Pcmisylvunki 
Public Uiiliiy Coiiimssiou ("PUC") for a licensi; lo provide natural 
gas supply services as u broker/marketer cngageil in the business of 
pnivitling natural gas'services. Diversegy. LLC proposes to hrokcr and 
market natural gas ami related services in all natural gas distribution 
company territories in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under thc 
provisions of the new Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act. 

The PUC may consider ihis application without a hearing. Protests 
directed to the icchnicaliorliniiiicial fitness of Diversegy. LLC may be 
filed within 15 tlays of llie dale of this notice with •tlic Secretary of the 
PUC. P.O. Hox 3265. Harrisburg. PA 17105-3265; You should send 
copies of any protest lo Diversegy. LLC at'lhc address lisied below. 

jo 

Avi Keilson. Direclor of Regululory Affairs | 
Diversegy. LLC. 521) Broad Si.. Newark. NJ 07)02 f 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this dav of I vOoe^rokx-f 2015 

Affiant: • 

NOTARY: LAAQ 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA. 
Notarial Seal 

Barbara ). Moore, Notary Public 
City of Erie, Erie County 

My Commission c * p l r p c M a r ^ i 3 ' - — 
•pep KUWBV.AESO^TAtmrrUrNQTAtUES 



The Patriot-News Co. 
202p Technology Pkwy 

Suite 300 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
Inquiries-717-255-8213 

Now you know 

P R QUINLAN 

1012 14TH STREET NW 

SUITE 903 

WASHINGTON DC 20005 

THE PATRIOT NEWS 
THE SUNDAY PATRIOT NEWS 

Proof of Publication 
Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16, 1929 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin} ss 

Amy Kotula, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says: 

That she is a Staff Accountant of The Patriot News Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its principal office and place of business at 2020 Technology Pkwy, Suite 300, in the 
Township of Hampden, County of Cumberland, State of Pennsylvania, owner and publisher of The Patriot-News and The Sunday 
Patriot-News newspapers of general circulation, printed and published at 1900 Patriot Drive, in the City, County and State 
aforesaid; that The Patriot-News and The Sunday Patriot-News were established March 4th, 1854, and September 18th, 1949, 
respectively; and all have been continuously published ever since; 

That the printed notice or publication which is securely attached hereto is exactly as printed and published in their regular 
daily and/or Sunday/ Community Weekly editions which appeared on the date(s) indicated below. That neither she nor said 
Company is interested in the subject matter of said printed notice or advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as 
to the time, place and character of publication are true; and 

That she has personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid and is duly authorized and empowered to verify this statement on 
behalf of The Patriot-News Co. aforesaid by virtue and pursuant to a resolution unanimously passed and adopted severally by the 
stockholders and board of directors of the said Company and subsequently duly recorded in the office for the Recording of Deeds 
in and for said County of Dauphin in Miscellaneous Book "M", Volume 14, Page 317. 

PUBLICATION COPY This ad # 0002351360 ran on the dates shown below: 
PENNSYLVANIA 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
NOTICE 

Application ot Divorseov, LLC For 
Approval To otter, Renfler, or Furnlsti 
Natural Gas Services as a 
Marketer/Broker Enoaged in The 
Business Ot Supplying Natural Gas 
Supply Services, To The Public In The 
Commonwealth Ot Pennsylvania. 

Diversegy, LLC will be filing an 
application wilh tho Pennsylvania 
Public UllHty Commission {"PUC") lor 
a license to provide natural gas supply 
services os a broker/marketer engaged 
Inthe business of providing natural gas 
services. Diversegy, LLC proposes to 
broker and markcl nalural gas and 
related services In all natural gas 
distribution company territories In the 
Commonwealth ot Pennsylvania under 
the provisions ot Ihe new Nalural Gas 
Choice and Competition Act. 

Tho PUC may consider Ihis 
application without a hearing. Protests 
dlrccfed fo (he feefmlcal or financial 
fitness of Diversegy, LLC may be filed 
within 15 days of the date of this notice 
with Ihe Secretary of Ihe PUC, P.O. Box 
3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. You 
should send copies ot anv prolest to 
Diversegy, LLC at Ihe address listed 
beiow. 

Avi Keilson 
Direclor of Regulatory Affairs 

Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad SI., 

Newark, NJ0710! 

December 01, 2015 

Swocortaand subscribed before me this 01 day of December, 2015 A.D. 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
NOTARIAL SEAL 

Sheryl Marie Leggore. Notary Public 
Hjmpden Twp., Cumberland County 

My Commission Expires July 18, 2018 
UEMBER, PfcUNSYLVAHIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 



Proof of Publication in The Philadelphia Daily News 
Under Act. No 587, Approved May 16, 1929 

STA TE OF PENNSYL VANIA 
COUNTY OE PHILADELPHIA 

Florence Devlin being duly sworn, deposes and says 
thai The Philadelphia Daily News is a newspaper published 
daily, except Sunday, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and was 
established in said city in 1925, since which date said newspaper 
has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of 
the printed notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as 
the same was printed and published in the regular editions and 
issues of the said newspaper on the following dates: 

November 25, 2015 

Affiant further deposes and says that she .is an employee 
of the publisher of said newspaper and has been authorized 
to verify the foregoing statement and that she is not interested 
in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and 
that all.allegations in the foregoing slalement as to time, place 
and character of publication are true. 

Sworn to and subscribed before mc this 25th day of 
November, 2015. 

My Commission Expires: 
COMMONWEALTH QT PPPtWLWWIA 

_ NOTARIAL SEAL 
MART ANNE 

^Sintetoi^Swi Mwtfi 30,3)17 

Copy of Notice of Publication 

" P E N N S Y L V A N I A 
P U B L I C U T I L I T Y C O M M I S S I O N 

N O T I C E 
App l Jon t l o r t o f D l v n - u g y , L L C F o r A p p r o v o l T o 
O t l o r . R o n d o r . o r FurnToh N a t u r a l Q 0 0 S o r v l c o o 
no o M o r K o t o r / B r o k o r E n g o g o d . l n T h o B u a f n o s o ! 
¥ 1 m p E f l n P ' i ? ' 1 " ' 0 1 G Q B S u p p l y S o r v l c o o . T o , 
I h o P u b l i c In T h o C o m m o n w o a l l h O f P a n n o v l - I 
v o n l o . * j 
D l v . r « g y , L L C w i l l b o f i l i ng o n n p p H C Q t l o n w l t h | 
i « 2 . i o ? . n , 3 , , v l w o n , l , B P u b l t a •J t l l l l y C o m m l o o l o n i 
( K U L . ; f o r a l l c o n a o t o p r o v t d o n o f u r a l o o o 
p u p p l y s o r v l c o o oo a b r o k o r / m o r k o t o r o n g o o o d ; 
n i h o b u o i n o n o of p r o v i d i n g n o l u m l a a o s a r v J 

\ c O B D l v s n o g y , L L C p r o p o s o s t o b r o k o r o n d 
m a r k o t n a l u r a l g o o n n d r o l a l o d o o r v l c o u fn a l l 
n o t u r n l g a a d l a l r l b u t l o n c o m p a n y t o r r l t o r l o s In 
t n o . C o m m o n w o a l l h o f P o n n s y l v a n l a u n d e r t h o 
p r o v l a l o n o o f t h o n o w N a l u r n f G o o C h o l c o a n d 
C o m p o t l t l o n A c t . 

T h o P U C m a y c o n a i d a r th la o p p l l c a t l o n w i t h o u t 
a h o a r l n g . P r o t o o l o d l r o c t o d l o t h o l o c h n l c a l o r 
f i n a n c i a l f l t n o a a o l D l v a r s o g y , L L C m a y b o f l l o d 
w l i h l n 16 d a y a of t h o d o t o o f th io n o t l c o w i t h t h o 
S o o r o l o r y o l I h o P U C , P .O . B o x 3 2 6 5 H n r r l o -
b u r g . P A 1 7 1 0 S - 3 2 6 5 . Y o u o h o u l d a o n d c o p l o o 
of a n y p r o t o a t t o D l v o n o g y . L L C a t t h o o d d r o n o 
Notod b o l o w . 

A v i K s t l a o n 
D l rootor o l R o g u l n t o r y A Ho I ™ 

D l v v n o g y , L L C 
520 B r o o d S I . . 

NowArk , N J 07102 



No. enn, 

Proof of Publication of Notice in Pittsburgh Post-Gazette 
Under Act No 587, Approved May 16, 1929, PL 1784, as last amended by Act No 409 of September 29, 95 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Allegheny, ss H. Java , being duly swom, deposes and says that the 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation published in thc City of Pittsburgh, County and Commonwealth aforesaid, was 
established in 1993 by the merging of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and Sun-Telegraph and The Pittsburgh Press and the Pittsburgh Post-
Gazette and Sun-Telegraph was established in 1960 and the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette was established in 1927 by the merging of the 
Pittsburgli Gazette established in 1786 and the Pittsburgh Post, established in 1842, since which date the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette has 
been regularly issued in said County and that a copy of said printed notice or publication is attached hereto exactly as the same was 
printed and published in thc regular editions and issues of the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette a 
newspaper of general circulation on thc following dates, viz: 

24 of November, 2015 
Affiant further deposes that he/she is an agent for the PG Publishing Company, a corporation and publisher of thc Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, 
that, as such agenl, affiant is duly authorized to verify the foregoing statement under oath, that affiant is not interested in thc subject matter 
of thc afore said notice or publication, and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are 

l r U e COPY OP NOTICE 
OR PUBLICATION 

I'd Publislyng Company 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of: 
November 24, 2015 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
\ J / NOTARIAL SEAL NOTARIAL SEAL 

Linda M. Gaertner, Notary Public 
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County 

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2019 

MEMBER. PENNSYLVAMA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS 
P .R . QUINLAN 
1012 14TH ST NW STE 903 
ATTN: Frank Caliva I I I 
WASHINGTON DC 20005-3414 

To PG Publishing Company 

Total - - $382.50 

Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs 
PG PUBLISHING COMPANY, publisher of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper 
of general circulation, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforsaid advertising and 
publication costs and certifies that the same have been fully paid. 

Office PG Publishing Company, a Corporation, Publisher of 
34 Boulevard of thc Allies Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a Newspaper of General Circulation 
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222 

By Phone 412-263-1338 •V-c SomuolJ.Arbutlnn 

I hereby cerufy thai the foregoing is llie original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the 
subjeet matter of said notice. 

Alt omey For 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY 

COMMISSION NOTICE 

Applicmion of Diversegy, 
LLC For A|)|)roval To Offer, 
Render, or Furnish Natural 
Gas setvices as a Market-
ei/Biokei bigageil in The 
Business of siwlyirig Nat-
mal Gas Sii|)|)ly Setvices, 
To The Public in The com­
monwealth of Pennsylva­
nia. 

Diversegy. LLC will be 
filing an application with 
the Pennsylvania Public 
utility Commission ("PUC*) 
for a license to provide 
n m u i a i m supply servic­
es as a broker/marketer 
engaged in the business of 
provicfing natural gas ser­
vices. Diversegy, LLC pro­
poses to broker and mar­
ket natural gas ancl telated 
services in all natural gas 
distribution company teni-
tor ies in the common-
wenlih of Pennsylvania 
undprthe provisions of the 
new Natural Gas choice 
and Competition Act. 

Tlie puc may consider 
ihis applicatiotnviihout a 
hearing. Protests directed 
io the technical oi tinan-
did fitness of Diversegy. 
LLC may be filed within IG 
days of the date of this no­
tice with tlie Secretary of 
the PUC, P.O. BOX 3265. 
H a r r i s b u r g . PA 
1710S-326S. YOU should 
send copies of any protest 
to Diversegy, LLC at die 
address listed below. 

Avi Keilson. Director of 
Regulatory Affaiis. Divers­
egy, LLC. 520 Broad St., 
Newark. NJ 07102 



The Scranton Times (Under act P.L 877 No 160. July 9,1976) 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Lackawanna 

P.R. QUINLAN 
FRANK CALIVA III 
SUITE 903 1012 14TH STREET NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 

Accouni # 613586 
Order # 81862992 
Ad Price: 197.10 

LEGAL NOTICE PENNSYLVANI 
Gina Krushinski 
Being duly sworn according to law deposes and says lhat (s)he is Billing clerk 
for Thc Scranton Times, owner and publisher of Thc Scranton Times, a newspaper 
of general circulation, established in 1870, published in the city of Scranton, 
counly and state aforesaid, and that thc printed notice or publication hereto 
attached is exactly as printed in the regular editions of the said newspaper 
on ihe following dates: 

11/24/2015 

Affiant further deposes and says that neither the affiant nor The Scranton Times 
is interested in thc subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement 
and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as time, place and 
character or publication are true (X^. A-A^^ y ^ ^ j ^ l ^ f ^ ^ ^ 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 
this 24th day of November A.D., 2015 

(Nolary Public) 

rnHHONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Sharon Vemurl , Notary Public 
Otv of Scranton. Lackawanna County 
My* omnisslon Expires Feb. 12, 2018 

LEGAL NOTICE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTtLfTY 
COMMISSION NOTICE 

Application of Diversegy, LLC For Ap­
proval To Offer, Render, or Fumish 
Natural Gas Services as a Marketer/ 
Brokor Engaged tn The Business 01 
Supplying Natural Gas Supply Ser­
vices, To The Public In The Common-
weallh Of Pennsylvania. 

Diversegy, LLC will be filing an appli­
cation with the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission ("PUC") for a l i - 1 

cense to provide natural gas supply 
services as a broker/marketer angagod 
in the business of providing natural 
gas services. Diversegy, LLC proposes 
to broker and market natural gas and 
relatod services in all natural gas distri­
bution company territories in the Com­
monwealth of Pennsylvania under the 
provisions of the new Natural Gas 
Choice and Competition Act. 

The PUC may consider this application 
without a heering. Protests directed to 
the technical or financial fitness of Di-
versogv, LLC may be filed within 15 
days of the date of this notice with the 
Secretary of the PUC, P.O. Box 3265, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. You should 
send copies of any protest to Divers­
egy, LLC at the address listed below. 

Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 

Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad St., 

Newark, NJ 07102 



No. Term, 19 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE IN THE WILLIAMSPORT 
SUN-GAZETTE UNDER ACT NO. 587, APPROVED MAY 16, 1929 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF LYCOMING SS: 

Bernard A. Qravec Publisher of the Sun-Gazette Company, publishers of the Williamsport, Sun-Gazette, successor 
to the Williamsport Sun and the Gazette & Bulletin, both daily newspapers of general circulation, published at 252 West Fourth Street, 
Williamsport, Pennsylvania, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the Williamsport Sun was established in 1870 and the Gazette & 
Bulletin was established in 1801, since which dates said successor, the Williamsport Sun-Gazette, has been regularly issued and pub­
lished in the County of Lycoming aforesaid, and that a copy of the printed notice is attached hereto'exactly as the same was printed and 
published in the regular editions of said Williamsport Sun-Gazette on the following dates, viz: 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION 

NOTICE 
Affiant further depose . „ . 

vc 11 c . Application of Diversegy, 
to verify the foregoing LLC For Approval To 
of publication, and ths ^ ^ 0 r ' ° r .Fum)sh 

r Natural Gas Services as 
a Marketer/Broker En­
gaged In The Business Of 
Supplying Nalural Gas 
Supply Services; To The 
Public In The Com­
monwealth Of Pennsylva­
nia. 

Diversegy, LLC will be fil­
ing an applicalion with Ibe 
Pennsylvania Public Utili­
ty Commission {"PUC"; 
lor a license to provide 
natural gas supply ser­
vices as a broker / mark­
eter engaged in ihe busi­
ness of providing natural 
gas services. Diversegy, 
LLC proposes to broker 
and market natural gas 
and related sen/ices in all 
nalural gas distribution 
company territories in Ihe 
Commonwealth of Penn­
sylvania under the provi­
sions of Ihe new Natural 
Gas Choice and Com­
petition Act. 

The PUC may consider 
this application wllhou! a 
hearing. Protests directed 
to the technical or finan­
cial fitness of Diversegy, 
LLCmay be filed wilhin 15 
days of the dato ol this 
notice wilh the Secretary 
of the PUC, P.O. Box 
3265. Harrisburg, PA 
17105-3265. You should 
send copies of any pro­
test to Diversegy. LLCat 
the address listed below. 

Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory 

AHairs 
Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad St., 

Newark,.NJ 07102 

daily authorized by the Sun-Gazette Company, publisher of the Williamsport Sun-Gazette, 
and also declares that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice 
the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are true. 

SUN-GAZETTE COMPANY 
Swornto ancLsubscribed before me 

the 

KOTARtoLSEAL 
CATHY A. 3ILL£Y, Nolary Puhgc 

Cfytf VKfftimsparE, LycomfngCoasty 

STATEMENT OF ADVERTISING COSTS 

To the Sun-Gazette Company, Dr.: 

For publishing the notice attached 

hereto on the above state dates $ ^ y / j j ^ (A^ 

Probated same $ . *J 

Total 

IR'S R E C E I P T F O R A D V E R T I S I N G COSTS 

THE SUN-GAZETL-Ji^J 

and certifies that the same have been ful ly paid. 

sby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid advertising and publication costs 

SUN-GAZETTE COMPANY 

B Y Bernard A. Qravec 



COiVliVIONWEALTII OK PKN[NSYLVANIA ~i 
County of Cambria f SS 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE 
Applicalion of Diversegy, LLC For Approval To Offer, 

i Render, or Furnish Nalural Gas Sen/ices as a 
Marketer/Broker Engaged In The Business Of Supplying 
Natural Gas Supply Services, To The Public In The 
Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania. 
Diversegy, LLC be (iling an application with the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC") for a 

I license to provide natural gas supply services as a 
I broker/marketer engaged In the business of providing 
' natural gas services. Diversegy, LLC to broker and market 
nalural gas and related services In all natural gas 

' distribution company territories in the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania under the provisions of the new Natural Gas 
Choice and Competition Act. 
The PUC may consider this application without a hearing. 
Protests directed to the technical or financial (itness ot 
Diversegy. LLC be tiled within 15 days of the date of this 
notice with the Secretary ol the PUC. P.O. Box 3265, 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. You should send copies ot 
any protest to , LLC the address listed below. 

Avi Keilson 
' Director of Regulatory Affairs 

n i t b l i s l Diversegy. LLC 
l i u t 520 Broad St.. Newark, NJ 07102 

1 On this 4th day of Duacinluir A.I). 
I 2015, befom nm, thu siihsaribcr, ti 

Nolary Pitblit; iti and fur said 
County and Sttitt:, fwrsontdly 
appeared Christina Marhefka, who 
being duly sworn according to law. 
(laposas and says as Classified 
Advertising Manager of the 
Tribune-Oeniocral, Johnstown, PA, 

I n newsfHiper ofgenand circulation 
as defined by the "Nntvspaper 
Advertising Act", a merger 
September fl, 1952, of ihe Joliustown 
Tribune, established 
December 7, and of the 

J ,}ohnstown Democrat, established 
j March 5, 186:1, 
nnty of Cambria, and Common weallh of Pennsylvania and 
tone matter publishetl in said publication in the. regular issues 

of The Johnstown Tribune-Democrat, Johnstown, I'A, on December '.i, 2015; und that the Ajjtant is not 
interested in the subject matter of said notice or advertising and that all oj'the allegations as to time, place and 
character oj'said publication are true. 

Swurn iiml Suljs<;ril><;(l bcloro uu; this 
4 t l i dav o i ] W m l > . : r . 2015. 

STATEMENT OE ADVEKTISING COSTS 

0.00 Lines © $2.50 (l<;r line 
5.5 IIH:IU:S@S25.0()[M:I- inch 

Notary Vvx. 

Clerical 

0.00 
137.50 
5.00 
2.50 

T o t a l Com 145.00 

ClYl MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Vivian Ohs, Notary Public 
City of Johnstown, Cambria County 

Hy Commission Expires Dec 6, Z016 
MEMBER. PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIPS 

To Tin : Tril»iiin;-l)t;mm:raK Jol inslown. PA 
Vvw jMili l isl i i i ig iht: notice or |nii>lii;ation 
atlncluid hereto on the ahove slatetl dales. 

PIJKWSHEirS KKCEII*T FOK ADVEKTISING COSTS 

l o r p u b l i s h e r oi . 

; i n c w s p a j x i r o l g c i i c r a l c i r c u l a t i o n , hereby i icknowhulgcs n t cx ip t of tli<: a fo resa id 

a n d p i i M i c n l i o n costs a n d ce r i i f i e s (hat the same has been d u l y p a i d . 

(Name o f N e w s p a p e r ) 

Kv. 
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14. CHECKLIST 

For the applicant's convenience, please use the following checklist to ensure all relevant sections 
are complete. The Commission Secretary's Bureau will not accept an application unless each of 
the following sections is complete. 

Applicant: Diversegy, LLC 

(D 
(A 

tn 
C 
cn o 
"a. 
Q_ 
< 

Signature 

Filing Fee (ONLY CERTIFIED CHECK OR 
MONEY ORDER) 

X Application Affidavit 

Operations Affidavit 

Proof of Publication 

Tax Certification Statement 

Commonwealth Department of State 
Verification 

X Certificate of Service 

0) 
(0 

=3 

CO 

a? 
CQ 
ui £• 
ro 
8! 
o 
<D 
co 
o 

tan 

I 
DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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Appendix A 

APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT 

[Commonwealth/State] of AJ e - ^ i 

ss. 

County of _ 

DEC 2 8 2015 
PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

[He/she is the 

Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that: 

P ' -Mic i t ^ - r " (Office of Affiant) of b i v c r ^ c j y ( L L C (Name of Applicant);] 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;] 

Thai the Applicant herein ^ i ^ W i " ^ ^ L L C has the burden of producing information and supporting 

documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as an natural gas supplier pursuant to 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 2208 (c)(1). 

Tbat the Applicant heiein y>i\/irSi4if( 

LLC 
has answered thc questions on the applicalion correctly, truthfully, and 

completely and provided supporting oocumentation as required. 
That the Applicant herein ^ ' ^ t t s ^ ^ r L^-C acknowledges that it is under a duty to update information provided in 
answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents. 
That the Applicant herein ^ < ^ U ? M M L L C acknowledges that il is under a duty to supplement information provided in 
answer to questions on this applicatiotr and contained in supporting documents as requested by thc Commission. 
That ihe facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief, and thai he/she 
expects said Applicant to be able to prove ihe same at hearing. 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn and subscribed before me this 

LINDA A. KARCIC 
N o t a r y P u b l i c S t a i e o f N e w J e r 

My Commission Expir 
Pebruory 16, 2016 

My commission expires _ <^ h /<v 

Ls ^ day ofT)^c^^ be.^ , 20 IS 

iignahtfe of official administering oath 
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Appendix B 

OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT 

[Commonwealth/State] of / ^ l i t j J y j t 

DEC 2 8 2015 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIOl 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

SS. 

Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, 

County of ts$<-Y 

deposes and says that: 

[He/she is the p i ^ ' d t - r 
(Name of Applicant);] 

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;] 

(Office of Affiant) of h ^ t r S ^ j LLC 

fovi^t^ , L L C That l ^ t v ^ V M | L C C , the Applicant herein, acknowledges that [Applicant] may have 
obligations pursuant to this Application consistent with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Title 66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes; or with other applicable statutes or 
regulations including Emergency Orders which may be issued verbally or in writing during any emergency 
situations that may unexpectedly develop from time to time in the course of doing business in 
Pennsylvania. 

to That iyh<-rS*M. L L C , the Applicant herein, asserts that [he/she/it] possesses the requisite 
technical, manage/ial, and financial fitness to render natural gas supply service within the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania and that the Applicant will abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations 
and by the decisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

That P i V t a ^ p . L L C , the Applicant herein, certifies to the Commission that it is subject to, will pay, 
and in the pastr/as paid, the full amount of taxes imposed by Articles II and XI of the Act of March 4, 1971 
(P.L. 6, No. 2), known as the Tax Reform Act of 1971 and any tax imposed by Chapter 22 of Title 66. The 
Applicant acknowledges that failure to pay such taxes or otherwise comply with the taxation requirements 
of Chapter 28 shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the Applicant. The Applicant 
acknowledges that it shall report to the Commission its jurisdictional natural gas sales for ultimate 
consumption, for the previous year or as otherwise required by the Commission. The Applicant also 
acknowledges that it is subject to 66 Pa. C.S. §506 (relating to the inspection of facilities and records). 

Applicant, by filing of this application waives confidentiality with respect to its state tax information in the 
possession of the Department of Revenue, regardless of the source of the information, and shall consent 
to the Department of Revenue providing that information to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 



Page 25 of 78 

Append ix B (Cont inued) 

That 'J»>*CS 
conform with 66 

LLC the Applicant herein, acknowledges that it has a statutory obligation to 
§506 and the standards and billing practices of 52 PA. Code Chapter 56. 

That the Applicant agrees to provide all consumer education materials and information in a timely manner 
as requested by the Office of Communications or other Commission bureaus. Materials and information 
requested may be analyzed by the Commission to meet obligations under applicable sections of the law. 

That the facts above set forth are true and correct/true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, 
information, and belief. 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn and subscribed before me this / L day of , 20/5 

LINDA A. KARCIC 
Notary Public, S tot a of Naw Joreey 

My commisftion ExplrGB 
Pobructry 16, 2016 Signature of official administering oath 

My commission expires it, I / i 

DEC 2 8 2015 
P A P U | P

L ^ UT^TY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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Appendix C 
Required of ALL Applicants regardless of operating as a supplier, broker, marketer, or aggregator 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

On this the <> ̂  day of j)g i e . . ^ U r 20_!_§ I certify that a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing application form for licensing within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Natural 

Gas Supplier and all NON-CONFIDENTIAL attachments have been served, as either a 

hardcopy or a searchable PDF version on a cd-rom, upon the following: 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
Sth Floor, Forum Place 
555 Wainut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

m 
Office of the Attorney General *5Bbg ^ 
Bureau of Consumer Protection 5 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor r'HE ^ 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 j . ^ 

Office of the Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ; y y j ^ 
Department of Revenue 
Bureau of Compliance f P K 
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946 

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. 
Thomas C. Heckathorn 
200 Civic Center Drive 
Columbus, OH 43215 
PH: 614.460.4996 
FAX: 614.460.6442 
theckathorn(3)nisource.com 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Peoples Natural Gas - Equitable Division 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.petrichevich(5)peoples-qas.com 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. 
David D. Wolford 
6363 Main Street 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
PH: 716.857.7483 
FAX: 716.857.7479 
e-mail: wolfordd(S!natfuel.com 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.petrichevich(a)peoples-qas.com 

PECO 
Carlos Thillet, Manager, Gas Supply and 
Transportation 
2301 Market Street, S9-2 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
PH: 215.841.6452 
Email: carlos.thillet(3)exeloncorp.com 

Peoples TWP LLC (Formerly T. W. Phillips) 
Lynda Petrichevich 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
PH: 412.208.6528 
FAX: 412.208.6577 
e-mail: Lvnda.w.petrichevich(5}peoples-aas.com 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Nicholas LaPergola 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
PH: 215.684.6278 
email: nicholas.laperqola(5)paworks.com 
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UGI Central Penn 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 t h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoff(a)uqi.com 

UGI 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 , h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoff®uqi.com 

Valley Energy Inc. 
Robert Crocker 
523 South Keystone Avenue 
Sayre, PA 18840-0340 
PH: 570.888-9664 
FAX: 570.888.6199 
email: bobc(a)ctenterDrises.ora 

UGI Penn Natural 
David Lahoff 
2525 N. 12 l h Street, Suite 360 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 
PH: 610.796.3520 
Email: dlahoff(a3uqi.com 

Alan Schwab, President, Diversegy, LLC 



Page 28 has been filed confidentially under separate cover. 
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Exhibit A - "Proof of Compliance with Department of State" 

Please see documentation in the pages that follow. 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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C O M M O N W E A L T H OF P E N N S Y L V A N I A 

D E P A R T M E N T OF S T A T E 

11/12/2015 

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING: 

Diversegy, LLC 

I, Pedro A. Cortes, Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania do hereby certify that the 
foregoing and annexed is a true and correct photocopy of 

Creation Filing filed on Feb 4, 2013 - Pages (2) 
Amendment filed on Jan 16, 2014 - Pages (2) 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 
my hand and caused the Seal of the Secretary's 
Office to be affixed, the day and year above written 

Secretary of the Commonwealth 

Certification Number: TSC151112130770-1 

Verify this certificate online at http://www.corporations.pa.gov/orders/verify.aspx 



Date Filed: 02/04/2013 
Carol Aichele 

Secretary of the Commonwealth 

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
CORPORATION BUREAU 

Application for Registration - Foreign 
(15 Pa.C.S.) 

Registered Limited Liability General Partnership (§ 8211) 
Registered Limited Liability Limited Partnership (§ 8211) 
Limited Partnership (§ 8582) 

X Limited Liability Company (§ 8981) 

Name 

Diversegy, LLC c/o Cesar Garcia 
Address 

2720 N. Stemmons Fwy, Suite 900,9th Fl., 

City 
Dallas 

State 

tx 
Zip Code 
75207 

Document will be returned to the 
name and address you enter to 
the left 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION 4 Page(s) 

Fee: $250 

Tl303843002 

In compliance with the requirements of the applicable provisions (relating to registration), thc undersigned, desiring to 
register to do business in this Commonwealth, hereby states that: 

1. The name of the limited liability company/limited liability partnership/limited partnership in the jurisdiction in 
which it is formed: 

Diversegy, LLC 

2. The name under which the limited liability company/limited liability partnership/limited partnership proposes to 
register and do business in this Commonwealth is: 

Diversegy, LLC 

3. The name of the jurisdiction under the laws of which it was organized and thc date of its formation: 

Jurisdiction: T X Date of Formation: 12/27/10 

A, The (a) address of its initial registered oflice in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered 
office provider and the county of venue is: 

(a) Number and street City State Zip County 

(b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider 
Northwest Registered Agents, Inc. 

County 

Montgomery 

PA DEPT. OF STATE 

FEB 4 2M3 
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DSCB: 15-8981/8211/8582-2 

5. Check and complete one of the following: 

X The address of the office required to be maintained by it in the jurisdiction of its organization by the laws of 
that jurisdiction is: 

2720 N. Stemmon< Fwv Suit* Qnn, 9th Fl. Dallas J2L 7S207 

Number and street City State Zip 

It is not required by the laws of its jurisdiction of organization to maintain an office therein and the address 
of its principal office is: 

Number and street City State Zip 

6. For Restricted Professional Limited Liability Company Only. Strike out i f inapplicable: The company is a 
restricted professional company organized to render thc following professional services): 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Limited Liability Partnership and Limited Partnership: Complete paragraphs 7 and 8 

7. The name and business address of each general partner. 
Name Business Address 

8. Thc address of the office at which is kept a list of thc names and addresses of the limited partners and their 
capital contribution is: 

Number and street City State zip County 

The registered partnership hereby undertakes lo keep those records until its registration to do business in thc 
Commonwealth is canceled or withdrawn. 

Kcv. 11/2010 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused 
this Application for Registration to be signed by a duly 
authorized officer/member or manager thereof this 

3Pth of lanuary .3013 . 

Diversegy, LLC 

Name of Partnership/Company 

Signature 

Chief Financial Officer 

Titie 



E n t i t y 3163663 
Date Filed: 01/16/2014 

Carol Aichele 
Secretary of the Commonwealth 

PENNSYI .VANIA DEPAJEtTMEYT O F STATE 

B U R E A U OF CORPORATIONS A N D C H A R I T A B L E O R G A N I Z A T I O N S 

Certificate of Amendmeut ot Registration-Foreign 
(15Pa.C.S.§8585) 

Liniiied Partnership 
Registered Limited Liability Partnership 

X Registered Limited Liability Company 

Corporation Service Company 

Fee: $250 

Document will be returned to the 
•ainc anil address >i>u enter to 
thc left 

Commonwealth of Pennsytvania 
FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY AMENDMENT 2 Page(s) 

Tl402464037 

In compliance with the requircmenls of 15 Pa.C.S. § 8585 (iclating to amended certificate of registration), the undersigned, 
desiring lo change the arrangcmenis or other facts described in its application for registration as a foreign Jimiled partnereliip, foreign 
registered limited liability partnership or a foreign limited liability company hereby states tliat: 

I . Thc name under which the association was registered (or last registered) to do business in the ConunonweaJtb 
of Pennsylvania is: 

DIVERSEGY. LLC 

2. The (a) address of its initial registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered 
office piovidcr and the county of venue is: 

(a) Number and street City State Zip Counly 

(b) Name of Commercial Registered OiTice Provider 
c/o'Northwest Registered Agents, Inc. 

County 
Montgomery 

3. (If applicable): The address of the regisiered office of the associaiion in this Commonwealth is licreby changed 
to: 

(a) Number and streel City State Zip County 

(b) Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider 
c/o: Corporation Service Company 

Counly 

Dauphin 

201UAN 16 PI! 1:28 

PA OEPT OF STATE 
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DSCB:15-8585-2 

4. I f applicable: Thc associatiou desires thai its regisuation be amended to change iCs name lo: 

5. ;/applicable: The associaiion desires that its registration be amended as follows in order to reflect 
airangements or otlter facts thai liave cltan^ed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused 
this Certificale of Amendnrenl of Registration to be signed 
by a duly authoriTcd officer, member or manager thereof 
Ihis 

DIVERSEGY. LLC 

Mamc of Association 

Signatine 
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Exhibit B - "Applicant's Incorporation" 

Diversegy, LLC was formed in the State of Texas. Please see documentation in the pages that follow. 

DEC 2 8 Z015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Corporations Section 
P.O.Box 13697 
Austin, Texas 78711-3697 
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Carlos H. Cascos 
Secretary of State 

Office of the Secretary of State 

Certificate of Fact 

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the document. Certificate of 
Formation for Diversegy, LLC (file number 801361512), a Domestic Limited Liability Company 
(LLC), was filed in this office on December 27, 2010. 

It is iurther certified that the entity status in Texas is in existence. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto signed my name 
officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of 
State at my office in Austin, Texas on November 17, 
2015. 

Carlos H. Cascos 
Secretary of State 

Phone: (512) 463-5555 
Prepared by: SOS-WEB 

Come visit us on the internet at http://www.sos.slate.tx.us/ 
Fax:(512)463-5709 

TID:10264 
Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services 

Document: 641063560003 
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Form 205 
(Revised 07/10) 

Submit in duplicate to: 
Secretary of State 
P.O. Box 13697 
Austin, TX 7871J-3697 
512 463-5555 
FAX: 512 463-5709 
Filing Fee: $300 

Certificate of Formation 
Limited Liability Company 

This space reserved for offtce use. 

FILED 
In the Office of the 

Secretary of State of Texas 

DEC 2 7 2010 

Corporattons Section 

Article 1 — Entity Name and Type 

The filing.entity being formed is a limited liability company. The name of the entity is: 

Diversegy. LLC 
The name must contain thc words "limited liability, company," "limited company," or an abbreviation of one of these phrases. 

Article 2 - Registered Agent aod Registered Office 
(See instructions. Select and complete either A or B and complete C.) 

Q A. The initial registered agent is an organization (cannot be entity named above) by the name of: 

OR 

(Zl B. The.initial registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is set forth below: 

Cesar Garcia 
first Name M.I. Last Name Suffix 

C. The business address of thc registered agent and the registered office address is: 

141$ N. Loop West #750 Houston TX 77008 
Street Address Citv State Zip Code 

Article 3—Governing Auihority 
(Select and complete c i l ia A or B and provide the name and address ofeadi governing person.) 

E A. The limited liability company will have managers. The name and address of each initial 
manager are set forth below. 
O B. The limited liability company will not have managers. The company will be governed by its 
members, and the name and address of each initial member are set forth below. 

GOVERNING PERSON l] Z'i- >>• 
NAME (Enter thc name of cither nn individual or an organ bat ion, but not both.) 

IF INDIVIDUAL 

Cesar Garcia 
First Name 
OR 
IFOKCAiNIZATION 

M.I. Last Name Suffix 

Organization Name 
ADORESS 

1415 N . Loop West #750 Houston T K USA 77008 

Street or Mailing Address City State Country Zip Code 

Form 205 
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COVERMNG PERSON 2 V .'' •• •• 
NAME (Rnlonhc rwmeofciUieraniniliviJaBl or an oreaniiation, but not both.) 

IF INDIVIDUAL 

Firsi Name M.I. Last Name SuffU 
OR 
IF ORGANIZATION 

Organtzaiion Name 
ADDRESS 

Streel or Mailing Address City State Country Zip Code 

GOVERNING PERSON 3 . 1 i 'Tv ' S& •• X ;:- -.i % 

NAME (Enter Uic name ofcidier an individuol or on organizaiion, but not both.) 
IF INDIVIDUAL 

First Name M.I. Last Name 
OR 
IF ORGANIZATION 

Suffix 

Organization Name 
ADDRESS 

Street or Mailing Address City State Country Zip Code 

Article 4 - Purpose 

The purpose for which the company is formed is for the transaction of any and all lawful purposes for 
which a limited liability company may be organized under the Texas Business Organizations Code. 

Supplemental Provisions/Information 

JTexI Area: |The allached addentlum, if any, is incorporated herein by reference."! 

Form 205 



Page 39 of 78 

Organizer 

The name and address of thc organizer: 

Cesar Garcia 
Name 

1415 R Loop West #750 Houston TX 77008 
Since/ or Matting Address Ctty State Zip Code 

Effectiveness Of F i l i n g (Select either A, B, or C.) 

A. 0 This document becomes effective when the document is filed by the secrctaty of state. 

B. CD This document becomes effective at a later date, which is not more than ninety (90) days from 
thc date of signing. The delayed effective date is: 

C. O This document takes effect upon the occurrence of the future event or feet, other than the 
passage of time. The 90* day after the date of signing is: 

Thc following event or fact will cause thc document to take effect in the manner described below: 

Execution 

The undersigned affirms that the person designated as registered agent has consented to the 
appointment. The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the 
submission of a materially false or fraudulent instrument and certifies under penally of perjury that the 
undersigned is authorized to execute the filing instrument. 

Date: im^ljO 

Signature of 

Cesar Garcia 
Printed or typed name of organizer 

Fonn 205 
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Exhibit C - "Officers' Names & Addresses" 

Michael Stein, CEO 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-438-3018 

Alan Schwab, President 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-438-4343 

Avi Goldin, EVP of Finance & Treasurer 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-438-4075 

Joyce Mason, Secretary 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-438-3186 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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Exhibit D - "Affiliates" 

Genie Energy Ltd. 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Genie Energy International Corporation 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Genie Oil and Gas, Inc. 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

IDT Energy, Inc. 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Active in Pennsylvania. 
NGS License at Docket No. A-2009-2119279 
EGS License at Docket No. A-2009 2134623 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Genie Retail Energy, Inc. 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

American Shale Oil Corporation 

PO Box 1470 

Rifle, CO 81650 

Genie Mongolia, Inc. 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

North American Energy, inc. 
20 West 3 r d St. 
Suite 10 
Jamestown, NY 14702 

Virtual Power Hedging, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

AMSO Holdings, LLC 
PO Box 1470 
Rifle, CO 81650 
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Exhibit D - "Affiliates" 

Residents Energy, LLC (f/k/a New Energy Services, LLC) 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Active in Pennsylvania. 
NGS License at Docket No. A-2014-2432600 
EGS License at Docket No. A-2014-2433184 

Evergreen Gas & Electric, LLC (f/k/a Residents Energy, LLC) 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

American Shale OH, LLC 
PO Box 1470 
Rifle, CO 81650 

Trupro Energy, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Shuk Holdings, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Direct Marketing Solutions, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

IDT Energy Network, LLC (f/k/a EPIQ Energy, LLC) 
520 Broad Street, Newark, NJ 07102 
Active in Pennsylvania. 
NGS License at Docket No. A-2014'2407023 
EGS License at Docket No. A-2014-2405358 

Diversegy Consultant Program, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
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Exhibit E - "Proposed Services" 

Diversegy proposes to provide natural gas brokering/marketing services. For all customers and classes 
that Diversegy is licensed to serve, Diversegy will work with natural gas suppliers licensed to do business 
in Pennsylvania in order to give customers a variety of options to choose from. The customers can then 
decide which provider best suits their specific needs based on current market conditions as well as 
historical and expected usage. All consumer interactions engaged in by Diversegy employees and agents 
will be conducted with the highest degree of professionalism, in accordance with industry best practices 
and in full compliance with federal, commonwealth, and municipal law as well as the regulations of the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 
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Exhibit F - "Criminal & Civil Proceedings" 

Anderson et al v. Rodriguez et ai. 
U.S. District Court - Northern District of Texas 
Case No. 3:14-cv-03734-M 
This case is a collective action brought by 3 former sales employees for alleged violations of the Federal 
Labor Standards Act related to overtime, and a claim by one of the former employees regarding alleged 
retaliation in connection with the termination of his employment. Diversegy does not believe that any of 

the claims are likely to result in a material loss/award (not a material contingent liability). 

Johnny E. Webb, /// v. Alex Rodriguez, et al. 
District Court of Dallas County 
Case No. DC-14-09393 
This was an action that began with a TRO and claims against the Sellers of Diversegy, Diversegy, LLC and 
the Purchasers in connection with the sale of Diversegy and claims relating to pre~Closing debts and the 
plaintiffs share of the proceeds of the sale. Case was dismissed without prejudice based on a 
venue/forum selection clause. Plaintiff moved for reconsideration but it was denied. Plaintiff appealed 
to the Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate District of Texas, which affirmed the trial court's judgment. 
Adam Rizierri v. Diversegy, LLC and Alex Rodriguez; 
U.S. District Court - Northern District of Texas 
Case No. 3:12-cv-01027 

Case by former employee alleging violations of the Federal Labor Standards Act. This case was settled. 
Law Offices of Arthurs. Gomberg, P.C v. Diversegy, UC, etal. 
U.S. District Court - Northern District of Illinois 
Case No. l:13-cv-03791 

Performance Auto Spa, Inc. v. Diversegy, LLC, et aL 
U.S. District Court - Northern District of Illinois 
Case No. l:13-cv-03215 

Donald A. LeBoyer v. Diversegy, LLC 
U.S. District Court - Northern District of Illinois 
Case No. 1:13-0/ 03582 
There were three actions filed in Illinois in 2013 alleging telemarketing violations. All three actions were 
settled between the parties. 

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy, Inc. 
U.S. District Court Eastern District of New York 
Case No. 14-cv-4107 

Ferrare v. IDT Energy, Inc. 
U.S. District Court-Eastern District of Pennsylvania DEC 2 8 2015 
Case No: 2:14-cv-04658-AB 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Aks v. IDT Energy, Inc. SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Superior Court of New Jersey 
Docket No. L-04936-14 
The applicant's parent company, IDT Energy, Inc. ("IDTE") has been named as a defendant in three 

putative class action lawsuits which allege that IDTE employed unlawful sales and marketing practices. 

IDTE maintains that the lawsuits are without merit and is vigorously defending each of them. 
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Exhibit G - "Customer/Reeulatorv/Prosecutorv Actions" 

Diversegy, LLC (Applicant) 

No formal complaints have been filed against Diversegy, LLC in any of the jurisdictions in which it 
operates. 

IDT Energy (Affiliate) 

New York 

Escalated Complaints filed at the NYPSC against IDT Energy 

0$® 
0 o o 1 i o 0 0 ; 1 0 0 0 
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DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Pennsylvania 
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Exhibit G - "Customer/Regulatory/Prosecutory Actions" 

7/17/12 1 M-2013-2314312 Informal investigation of IDT Energy, 
i Inc. Alleging deceptive sales practices 

and misrepresentation and 
unauthorized switching of supply 
service (slamming) 

IDT Energy and the 
PAPUC Bureau of 
Investigation and 
Enforcement reached a 
settlement agreement 
approved by the PAPUC 
on 10/17/13. IDT Energy 
paid a civil penalty of 
$39,000 on 11/14/13. 

2/5/13 C-2013-2347594 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/10/13. 

7/9/13 F-2013-2373176 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed'7/23/13. 

2/21/14 C-2014-2408508 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 3/19/14. 

2/24/14 C-2014-2409290 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

2/27/14 C-2014-2407690 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 3/20/14. 

2/28/14 C-2014-2409659 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

2/28/14 C-2014-2409669 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/1/14 C-2014-2409683 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 
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Exhibit G - "Customer/Reeulatorv/Prosecutory Actions" 

3/3/14 C-2014-2409661 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/3/14 | C-2014-2409662 1 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2409663 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2409664 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
fifed 4/18/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2409687 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/2/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2409688 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2408288 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 3/21/14. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2408678 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 3/24/14. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2408926 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2409676 Residential customer complaint IDT Energy in resolution 
process with customer. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2409680 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/5/14 C-2014-2409877 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/2/14. 
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3/5/14 C-2014-2409878 Residential customer complaint IDT Energy in resolution 
process with customer. 

3/6/14 C-2014-2408773 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 3/24/14. 

3/6/14 C-2014-2409879 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/6/14 C-2014-2409928 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/2/14. 

3/7/14 C-2014-2409881 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/2/14. 

3/7/14 C-2014-2409883 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2409508 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2409509 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2409887 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/2/14. 

3/11/14 C-2014-2409556 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410063 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410065 j Residential customer complaint 

i 

Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 
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3/10/14 C-2014-2410066 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410067 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410068 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410070 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410071 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2410073 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/3/14 C-2014-2410074 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/11/14 C-2014-2410075 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/3/14. 

3/11/14 C-2014-2410076 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 8/6/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2410573 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/12/14 C-2014-2410817 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/8/14. 
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3/14/14 C-2014-2410818 ! Residential customer complaint 
i 

i 
1 

Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/4/14 C-2014-2410819 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/14/14 C-2014-2410820 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/14/14 C-2014-2410821 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/8/14. 

3/14/14 C-2014-2410823 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/8/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2410830 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/12/14 C-2014-2410832 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/8/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410833 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/8/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410835 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/10/14 C-2014-2410837 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 

3/12/14 C-2014-2410839 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/7/14. 
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3/10/14 C-2014-2411097 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/13/14 C-2014-2411098 Commercial customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411099 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411103 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411105 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411106 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411109 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411111 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/17/14 C-2014-2411112 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 5/5/14. 

3/18/14 C-2014-2411113 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/9/14. 

3/14/14 C-2014-2412345 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/14/14. 
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3/18/14 C-2014-2412347 | Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
1 and IDT Energy; 
| certificate of satisfaction 

filed 4/14/14. 

3/20/14 C-2014-2412348 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/14/14. 

3/21/14 C-2014-2412350 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/14/14. 

3/24/14 C-2014-2412351 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/14/14. 

3/31/14 C-2014-2413280 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/14/14. 

3/14/14 C-2014-2413734 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/27/14 C-2014-2413735 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/27/14 C-2014-2413737 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/27/14 C-2014-2413742 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/18/14. 

3/31/14 C-2014-2414861 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/22/14. 

4/1/14 C-2014-2415289 Municipal customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/29/14. 
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4/11/14 C-2014-2415659 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 4/22/14. 

4/22/14 C-2014-2417554 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 5/7/14. 

4/22/14 C-2014-2417555 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 5/14/14. 

4/24/14 Cr2014-2419102 Commercial customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 5/9/14. 

4/28/14 C-2014-2421340 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 5/23/14. 

4/30/14 C-2014-2419099 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/12/14, 

5/14/14 C-2014-2421341 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/2/14. 

5/14/14 C-2014-2421342 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/2/14. 

5/27/14 C-2014-2423448 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/10/14. 

5/27/14 C-2014-2423453 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/10/14. 

6/5/14 C-2014-2425064 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 6/16/14. 
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6/20/14 i C-2014-2427657 Formal complaint filed by Attorney 
General of Pennsylvania and Office of 
Consumer Advocate vs IDT Energy Inc. 

P ro posed settl e m e nt 
approved by AUs; 
pending PUC approval. 

6/29/14 C-2014-2429172 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 9/23/14. 

8/6/14 C-2014-2436060 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 8/26/14. 

9/15/14 C-2014-2442578 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 1/21/15. 

9/20/14 C-2014-2443609 Residential customer complaint Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 9/30/14. 

9/29/14 C-2014-2445058 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 10/8/14. 

10/28/14 C-2014-2450058 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 11/10/14. 

7/9/14 F-2014-2430923 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 7/22/14. 

8/8/14 F-2014-2436385 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 8/13/15. 

8/20/14 F-2014-2438401 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 11/5/14. 

8/28/14 F-2014-2439867 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 10/30/14. 
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9/25/14 F-2014-2444543 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 11/17/14. 

9/27/14 F-2014-2444875 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 10/20/14. 

10/8/14 F-2014-2446716 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 10/28/14. 

12/5/14 F-2014-2456408 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 
and IDT Energy; 
certificate of satisfaction 
filed 1/6/15. 

4/14/14 F-2015-2476846 Residential customer complaint. Resolved by customer 

and IDT Energy; 

certificate of satisfaction 

filed 5/8/15. 

Residents Energy (affiliate) 

New York 

Escalated Complaints 
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Exhibit H - "Bonding" 

Diversegy LLC has request financial security waiver letters from the natural gas distribution companies it 

is planning to operate in, as Diversegy, LLC intends to operate as a broker/marketer only and will not 

take title to natural gas. Please see below chart and attached letters. 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Letter attached. 

National Fuel Gas Distribution In progress. 

PECO Gas In progress. 

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC Letter attached. 
Peoples TWP 

Peoples Natural Gas LLC - Equitable Division 

Philadelphia Gas Works Letter attached. 

UGI Letter attached. 
UGI Central Penn 
UGI Penn Natural 

Valley Energy Letter attached. 

StFJ n 1 ] 

DEC 2 8 Z015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Page 57 of 78 

(ilumklk Gas* 
of Pennsyivania 
4 NiSource Company 

November 20, 2015 

Mr. Avi Keilson 
Diversegy LLC 
520 Broad St 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Dear Mr. Avi Keilson: 

We are pleased that Diversegy LLC has applied for a license to provide Natural Gas 
Broker/Marketer Services on the distribution system of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
("Columbia Gas"). 

Under Paragraph 2.4.5 of thc Rules Applicable to Distribution Service section of the Tariff of 
Columbia Gas, Diversegy LLC could be required to provide to Columbia Gas a bond or other 
financial security instrument in an amount that Columbia Gas determines to be appropriate. 
Diversegy LLC has indicated only brokering and consulting services will be provided. 
Therefore, we have determined at this time that Diversegy LLC does not need a bond or other 
financial security requirement to provide broker natural gas services to Columbia Gas customers. 

If the creditworthiness requirement or Columbia Gas' exposure to Diversegy LLC changes in the 
future, Columbia Gas might deem it appropriate to require Diversegy LLC to provide a bond or 
other financial security instrument. 

Please feel free to contact me at 614-460-6841 should you have any questions regarding a bond 
or other financial security instrument requirements of Columbia Gas. 

Sincerely, 

Michele Caddell 
Manager of Choice and Transportation Support Services 
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^ PEOPLES NATURAL GAS* PEOPLES TWP 
225 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 

Lynda W. Petrichevich 
Director, Rates and Requirements Forecasting 

Peoples Service Company LLC 
Phone: 412-208-6528; Fax: 412-208-6577 
Email: lpetrichevich@peoptes-gas.com 

November 18,2015 

Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Genie Retail Energy dba Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Dear Mr. Keilson: 

We are pleased that Genie Retail Energy dba Diversegy, LLC has applied for a license to provide natural 
gas services on the Peoples Group of Companies. Specifically you have requested to be licensed as a 
supplier on the distribution systems of Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Peoples TWP, and Peoples 
Natural Gas LLC - Equitable Division ("the Companies"). 

Since Genie Retail Energy dba Diversegy, LLC Is not currently operating a Pool on the Peoples systems, 
we have determined at this time that Genie Retail Energy dba Diversegy, LLC does not need a bond or 
other financial security requirement to provide these services to the Company's customers. 

If a Pool is established which alters the creditworthiness requirement or the Company's exposure to 

Genie Retail Energy dba Diversegy, LLC provision of services on the Peoples' system changes In the 

future, the Companies may deem it appropriate to require a bond or other financial Instrument. 

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at 412-208-6528 or by email at 

Lynda.W-PetrichevIch@peoples-gas.com. 

Sincerely, ^ 

Lynua W. Petrichevich 

Director- Rates and Requirements Forecasting 

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 

Cc: Steven Kolich 

Carol Miller 

SAFETY CUSTOMER COMMITMENT TRUST COMMUNITY 
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PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
SOO West Montgomery Avenue • Philadelphia, PA 19122 

November 19,2015 

Mr. Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Genie Retail Energy for Diversegy, LLC 
520 Broad Street 

Newark, NJ 07102 

Re: Security Requirement Bond - Broker 

Dear Mr. Keilson: 

Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW") is aware that Diversegy, LLC has filed an application with the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission to supply natural gas services to the public in Pennsylvania and specifically within the services 
territory of Philadelphia Gas Works. 

As you know, in making such an application, Diversegy, LLC must furnish acceptable security to each utility where 
Diversegy, LLC to provide a bond or other financial security instrument in an amount that Philadelphia Gas Works 
determines to be appropriate. 

However, you have indicated, and it is Philadelphia Gas Works' understand that Diversegy, LLC only to provide 
natural gas aggregating, brokering and consulting services at this time. You have stated that, in performing these 
services, Diversegy, LLC will never take title to any delivered natural gas. 

Based upon your representations, Philadelphia Gas Works has determined that, at this time, Diversegy, LLC does not 
need to post a bond or other form of security to operate in its service territory. If the services provided by Diversegy, 
LLC should change, Philadelphia Gas Works reserves the right to require security from Diversegy, LLC as it deems 
appropriate. 

Ifyou have any questions concerning the foregoing, please contact me at (215) 684-6278. 

Sincerely, 

Nicholas<aPergola 
Director 
Gas Supply, Transportation & Control 

NUb 

www.pgworks.com 
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Energy to do mon* UGI Utilities, Inc. 
2525 North 12 t h Street 
Suite 360 
Post Office Box 12677 
Reading, PA 19612-2677 

November 18,2015 

Mr. Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
GENIE RETAIL ENERGY 
520 Broad Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 

RE: Diversegy, LLC application to serve as a Natural Gas Broker 

Dear Mr. Keilson, 

Based on your assertion that Diversegy, LLC ("DIVERSEGY") is applying with the State of Pennsylvania to operate 
as a natural gas broker/marketer, UGI Utilities Inc. ("UGIU") has concluded that DIVERSEGY will not need to post 
security with UGI-Central Penn Gas ("CPG"), UGI-Penn Natural Gas ("PNG") or UGI Utilities Gas Division ("UGI"). 
This is based on the declaration that DIVERSEGY will not be taking title to gas or directly serving end use 
customers. This also assumes that DIVERSEGY will be acting in conjunction with a licensed Natural Gas Supplier 
who has been approved bythe Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to serve in the applicable UGIU service 
territories and who has posted the required financial security as specified in the respective UGIU tariffs. If 
DIVERSEGY wishes to directly serve Choice customers in the service territories of UGI, PNG and/or CPG in the 
future as a natural gas supplier, it will have to post security as specified in the respective UGI tariffs prior to the 
commencement of the service. 
Please feel free to contact me with any additional questions that you may have. 

Sincerely,/" / ) 

David E. Lahoff 
Manager, Tariff &. Supplier Administration 
UGI Utilities, Inc. 
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VALLEY ENERGY 
523 S. Keystone Avenue. RO. Box 340. Sayre, PA 18840 
800/998-4427 • 570/888-9664 • FAX 570/888-6199 

November 24, 2015 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Avi Keilson 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Genie Retail Energy 
520 Broad St. 
Newark, NJ 07102 
akeilson@genieretail.com 

RE: Diversegy, LLC 

Dear Mr. Keilson: 

We understand that Diversegy, LLC has applied with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission to supply natural gas services to the public in Pennsylvania including our 
company's service area. 

Because Diversegy, LLC intends to only provide natural gas aggregating, brokering and 
consulting services at this time, we have determined that Diversegy, LLC will not be 
required to post a bond or other form of financial security instrument to provide these 
services in our service area. However, if the services provided change in the future, we 
reserve the right to require security from Diversegy, LLC as deemed appropriate. 

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Mrs. Marjorie Johnston at 570-888-9664. 

Sincerely, 

/Robert J. Crocker 
President & CEO 

RJC/ss 

cc: M. Johnston, Valley Energy 
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Exhibit I - "Financial Records. Statements, and Ratines" 

Exhibit I IU - "Corporate Structure" 

Please see attached corporate structure chart. 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



Exhibit I (1) Genie Energy Ltd. 
Corporate Structure 

as of November 5, 2015 
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Genie Energy Ltd. 

•(99.3%) 

Genie Energy International Corporation 

(92%)-

Genie Oil and Gas, Inc. 

(98.33%) 

Genie Retail Energy, Inc. 

American Shale Oil Corporation 

(99%). 

-(85.49%) 
LED USA, LLC IDT Energy, Inc. 

Genie Mongolia, Inc. 
North American Energy, Inc. 

(1%: 
AMSO Holdings, LLC 

(49%) 

(1%) 

AMSO Holdings I , Inc. 
Residents Energy, LLC 

(f/k/a New Energy Services, LLC) 

American Shale Oil, LLC 

Total E&P Research Technology USA, LLC (50%) 

IntelliMark 
Services, LLC 

Virtual Power Hedging, LLC 

Evergreen Gas & Electric, LLC 
(f/k/a Residents Energy, LLC) 

Trupro Energy, LLC Shuk Holdings, LLC 

DMS Promotions, LLC Diversegy, LLC IDT Energy Network, LLC 
f/k/a Epiq Energy, LLC 

Diversegy Consultant 
Program, LLC 
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Exhibit I - "Financial Records. Statements, and Ratings" 

Exhibit I (2) - "10K" 

The two most recent annual reports for Genie Energy Ltd. can be found at the web links below: 

2014: 

http://www.sec.eov/Archives/edfiar/data/1528356/000121390015001804/fl0k2014 eenieenergv.htm 

2013: 

http://www.sec.eov/Archives/edgar/data/1528356/000121390014001484/flQk2013 eenieenerRv.htm 

OK 2 8 2015 
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Exhibit I - "Financial Records, Statements, and Ratings" 

Exhibit 1(3) - "Credit Report' 

Please see Dun & Bradstreet report for Genie Energy Ltd. appended. 

DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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dun^Jbradstreet 
Business Information Report 

| Print this Report 

BUSINESS SUMMARY 

G E N I E ENERGY LTD. 
5 5 0 Broad S t 
Newark , NJ 0 7 1 0 2 

This is a headquarters location. 
Branch(es) or division(s) exist. 

Telephone: 

Manager: 

Stock symbol: 

Year started: 

Employs: 

973 438-3500 

HOWARD S JONAS, CHB-CEO 

GNE 

2011 

103 (Undetermined here) 

Financial statement MAR 31 2015 
date: 

Sales F: 
Net worth F: 
History: 

$275,031,000 
$119,343,000 
CLEAR 

Financial cond i t i on : GOOD 
SIC: 

Line of business: 

4911 
4924 
4931 

Electric services & natural gas 
distribution 

Report Printed: JUL 06 2015 
In Date 

530 

DEC 2 8 20)5 

PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSIOr 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

D-U-N-S Number: 

D&B Rating: 

Financial strength: 

Composite credit 
appraisal: 

D&B Viability Rating: 

D&B PAYDEX®: 

96-955-3424 

5A2 
5A is $50 million and 
over. 

2 is good. 

13AB 

D&B PAYDEX: 8 0 
When weighted by dollar amount, payments to 
suppliers average generally within terms. 

IS) days slow 30 days slow Prompt Anticipates 

Based on up to 24 months of trade. 

SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

D&B Rating: 5A2 

Financial strength: 5A indicates $50 million and over. 

Composite credit appraisal: 2 is good. 

This credit rating was assigned because of D&B's assessment of the company's financial ratios and its cash flow. 
For more information, see the D&B Rating Key. 

Below is an overview of the company's rating history since 12/15/11: 

D&B Rating Date Applied 
5A2 12/24/13 

03/14/13 
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ERN 12/15/11 

The Summary Analysis section reflects information in D&B's file as of July 6, 2015. 

VIABILITY RATING ANALYSIS 

The D&B Viability Rating uses D&B's proprietary analytics to compare the most predictive business risk indicators 
and deliver a highly reliable assessment of the probability that a company will no longer be in business within the 
next 12 months. 

D&B VIABILITY RATING:13AB 

D&B VIABILITY RATING COMPONENTS: 

VIABILITY SCORE: 

Viability Score is the first of four components within the D&B Viability Rating. I t is a high-level risk indicator that 
assesses the probability that a company will no longer be in business within the next 12 months, compared to all 
US businesses within the D&B database. A business is no longer viable when it goes out of business, becomes 
dormant/ inactive or files for bankruptcy. The ranking ranges from 1 to 9 where 9 reflects the highest probability 
of becoming no longer viable and 1 reflects the lowest probability. 

NOTE: The Viability Score is best used when ranking all businesses within your portfolio based on the probability of 
becoming no longer viable. 

V 
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

Viability Score: 1 
High High Medium Low 

Medium 

Compared to ALL US Business within D&B Database: 

• Level of r isk: Low Risk 
• Business ranked 1 have a probability of becoming no longer viable: 0.2% 
• Percentage of business ranked 1: 0.3% 

• Across all US business, the average probability of becoming no longer viable: 14% 

PORTFOLIO COMPARISON: 
Portfolio Comparison is the second of four components within the D&B Viability Rating. Portfolio Comparison is a 
more detailed risk indicator that assesses the viability of a company compared to similar businesses within the 
same model segment which are determined by the amount and type of data available. A business is no longer 
viable when it goes out of business, becomes dormant/ inactive or files for bankruptcy. Every business within the 
D&B database falls into 1 of the following 4 profile segments: 

1. Available Financial Data. 
2. Established Trade Payments. 
3. Limited trade Payments. 
4. Firmographics and Business Activity. 

The Portfolio Comparison ranking ranges from 1 to 9 where 9 reflects the highest probability of becoming no 
longer viable and 1 reflects the lowest probability. 

NOTE: The Portfolio Comparison is best used when analyzing the individual risk level of a company compared to 
businesses within the same profile segment. 

V 
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

Portfol io C o m p a r i s o n : 3 1 ' I 1 ' | M " g ^ g | g g S 
High High Medium Low 

Medium 

Compared to all Business within the same MODEL SEGMENT: 

• Model Segment: Available Financial Data 
• Level of r isk: Low Risk 
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• Business ranked 3 within this model segment have a probability of becoming no longer viable: 
0.2% 
• Percentage of business ranked 3 within this model segment: 15% 

• Within this model segment, the average probability of becoming no longer viable: 0.6% 

DATA DEPTH INDICATOR: 
Data Depth Indicator is the third of four components within the D&B Viability Rating. The Depth of Data Indicator 
presents the level of data that is used to generate the Viability Score and Portfolio Comparison. Data depth assists 
in the assessment of whether a company will no longer be viable and includes the following: 

1. Financial Attributes. 
2. Commercial Trading Activity. 
3. Firmographics. 

The level of data is represented by a letter on a scale of A - G where A reflects the greatest level of predictive 
data to make a highly reliable assessment of company viability, and G reflects a minimal level of data which can 
be considered descriptive. The more comprehensive the data, the more precise the overall D&B Viability Rating 
becomes. If a company has been placed in the Special Category, a letter ranging from H-M will be assigned to 
identify the specific reason. 

Data Depth: A 

Data Depth Indicator Details: 

• Rich Firmographics 
• Extensive Commercial Trading Activity 
• Comprehensive Financial Attributes 

COMPANY PROFILE: 

Company Profrle is the fourth of four components within the D&B Viability Rating. The Company Profile describes a 
company based on a combination of 4 categories; 

1. Financial Data. 
2. Trade Payments. 
3. Company Size. 
4. Years in Business. 

A company is characterized by a letter which ranges from A - X; with each letter representing a combination of the 
4 categories that make up the company's profile. For example, A describes a company with a comprehensive level 
data, which has been in business 5+ years, with 50+ employees or $500K+ in Sales, while X reflects a company 
with a minimal data, in business < 5 years, with < 10 employees or < $10K in Sales. Y and Z reflect a Branch and 
Subsidiary, respectively. 

Company Profile: B 

Company Profile Details: 

• Financial Data:Available 
• Trade Payments : Available: 3+Trade 
• Business Size: Large: Employees:50+ or Sales: $500K+ 
• Years in Business:Young (Young: <5 ) 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 

|p Need help? Call Customer Service at (800) 932-0025, Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM Local 

Time. 

HISTORY 

The following information was reported 0 5 / 2 9 / 2 0 1 5 : 

Off icer(s) : HOWARD S JONAS, CHB-CEO+ 

JAMES A COURTER, V CHB+ 
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IRA GREENSTEIN, PRES 
GEOFFREY ROCHWARGER, V CHM 
AVI GOLDIN, CFO 
CLAUDE PUPKIN, SR V PRES 

THE OFFICER(S) and W Wesley Perry, Alan B Rosenthal and Allan Sass. DEC 2 8 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
The company was incorporated in the State of Delaware on January 10, 2011. SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Business started 2011, 

The company was formerly a subsidiary of IDT Corporation (IDT). On October 28, 2011, the company was spun-off 
by IDT and became an independent public company through a pro rata distribution of the company's common 
stock to IDT's stockholders (the Spin-Off). 

The company's Class B common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) under the symbol "GNE". 
As of March 12, 2014, there were 167 holders of record of the company's Class B common stock and 1 holder of 
record of the company's Class A common stock. All shares of Class A common stock are beneficially owned by 
Howard Jonas. As of March 28, 2014, those shareholders identified by the company as beneficially owning 5% or 
more of the outstanding shares of Class B common stock were: Ilex Partners, LLC (5.1%); and Howard S Jonas 
(14.6%). As of the same date, officers and directors as a group beneficially owns 27%% of the total outstanding 
shares of Class B common stock. 

As of March 28, 2014, the sole shareholder identified by the company as beneficially owning 5% or more of the 
outstanding shares of Aggregate Voting Power was Howard S Jonas (73%). As of the same date, officers and 
directors as a group beneficially owns 74% of the total outstanding shares of Aggregate Voting Power. 

RECENT EVENTS: 

On February 5, 2015, sources stated that Genie Energy Ltd., Newark, NJ, a parent company of IDT Energy Inc., 
Jamestown, NY, has completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding membership interests of Diversegy LLC, 
Addison, TX, on December 9, 2013. With the acquisition, Diversegy LLC will now operate as a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Genie Energy Ltd. Terms of the transaction were not disclosed. Further details are unavailable. 

On December 5, 2013, IDT Energy acquired 100% of the outstanding membership interests of Diversegy, LLC, a 
retail energy advisory and brokerage company that serves commercial and industrial customers, and its network 
marketing channel, Epiq Energy, LLC, that provides independent representatives with the opportunity to build sales 
organizations and to profit from both residential and commercial energy. Cash paid for the acquisitions, net of cash 
acquired, was $0.8 million. 

HOWARD S JONAS. He serves as the Chairman of the Board, CEO and a Director of the company. He has served 
as the Chairman of its Board of the company since it was spun-off from IDT in October 2011 and has served as the 
CEO of since January 2014. He is also the founder and Chairman of the Board of IDT and has served as its CEO 
most recently through December 2013. He also serves as the Chairman of the Board of CTM Media Holdings, Inc. 
He previously served as the Vice Chairman of the Board of IDT Telecom from December 1999 to April 2008, as Co-
Chairman since April 2008, and as a Director of IDT Capital since September 2004. He served as Co-Chairman of 
the Board of IDT Entertainment from November 2004 until August 2006. He is also the founder and has been the 
President of Jonas Media Group since Its inception in 1979. He was the Chairman of the Board of Net2Phone from 
October 2001 to October 2004 the Vice Chairman of the Board of Net2Phone from October 2004 to June 2006 and 
has served as the Chairman of Net2Phone since June 2006. 

JAMES A COURTER. He has served as the Vice Chairman of the Board and a Director of Genie since August 2011. 
He served as the President of IDT from October 1996 until July 2001 and as CEO from August 2001 to October 
2009. He has served as Co-Vice Chairman of the Board of Genie Energy International Corporation since 
September 2009. He has been a Senior Partner in the New Jersey law firm of Courter, Kobert & Cohen since 1972. 

IRA GREENSTEIN. He has served as the President of Genie since December 2011. He currently also serves as 
Counsel to the Chairman of IDT Corporation and served as the President of IDT from 2001 through 2011 and 
Counsel to the Chairman of IDT in 2000 and 2001. He serves as Chairman of the Boards of Ohr Pharmaceuticals, 
Inc and Nano Vibronlx, Inc. 

GEOFFREY ROCHWARGER. He has served as the Vice Chairman of Genie since August 2011, CEO of IDT Energy 
since January 2007, as Chairman of IDT Energy since June 2007 and as CEO of Genie Israel Holdings Ltd since 
2013. From 2004 to 2009, he served as the President and a Director of IDT Capital, Inc. 

AVI GOLDIN. He has served as the CFO of Genie since August 2011 and served as Vice President of Corporate 
Development of IDT Corporation from May 2009 through October 2011. He originally joined IDT in January 2004 
and held several positions within IDT and its affiliates before leaving to join CayComm Media Holdings, where he 
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served as Vice President, Finance. He rejoined IDT in May 2009 as Vice President of Corporate Development. 

CLAUDE PUPKIN. He has served as the Senior Vice President of Genie since January 2014 and as President, 
Treasurer and Secretary of AMSO LLC since April 2008. He also served as the CEO of Genie from August 2011 
through December 2013, CEO of Genie Oil and Gas, Inc from November 2010 through February 2014, CEO of 
Genie Energy International Corporation from September 2009 through February 2014 and as CEO of Genie 
Mongolia, Inc from October 2012 through February 2014. Previously, he served as Executive Vice President of IDT 
Corporation from December 2008 until Genie Energy was spun off from IDT in October 2011. He joined IDT in 
January 2003 and has held several other positions with IDT. 

CORPORATE FAMILY 

Click below to buy a Business Information Report on that family member. 

Subsidiaries (US): 
American Shale Oil, LLC 
Diversegy LLC 
Idt Energy, Inc. 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION 

Newark, NJ 
Addison, TX 
Jamestown, NY 

DUNS # 96-589-7056 
DUNS # 00-447-5144 
DUNS # 00-907-0495 

CORPORATE AND BUSINESS REGISTRATIONS REPORTED BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE OR OTHER OFFICIAL 
SOURCE AS OF MAR 19 2011: 

Registered Name: GENIE ENERGY LIMITED 

Business type: CORPORATION 

Corporat ion type: NOT AVAILABLE 

Date incorporated: JAN 10 2011 
State of incorporat ion: DELAWARE 
Filing date: 
Registration ID: 
Status: 

Where filed: 

Registered agent: 

OPERATIONS 

JAN 10 2011 

4924963 

STATUS NOT AVAILABLE 

SECRETARY OF STATE/CORPORATIONS DIVISION, DOVER, DE 

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY, 2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD SUITE 400, 
WILMINGTON, DE, 198080000 

05/29/2015 

Descr ipt ion: The company, through its subsidiary, Genie Energy International Corporation that owns interests in 
IDT Energy and Genie Oil and Gas, Inc., supplies electricity and natural gas to residential and small 
business customers. 

It also produces transportation fuels from the oil shale and other fuel resources. The company's 
resource development projects include a conventional oil and gas exploration program; and in-situ 
oil shale projects. 

ADDITIONAL TELEPHONE NUMBER(S): Facsimile (Fax) 973 438-1256. Toll-Free 877 887-6866. 

Terms are cash and contract basis. Sells to general public and commercial concerns. Territory : 
Regional. 

Typically, colder winters and hotter summers increase demand for natural gas and electricity, 
respectively. Milder winters and/or summers have the opposite effect. Natural gas revenues 
typically increase in the first quarter due to increased heating demands and electricity revenues 
typically increase in the third quarter due to increased air conditioning use. 

Employees: 103 which includes partners. Undetermined employed here. 
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Facil i t ies: Leases 3,500 sq. ft. in a building. 
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Subsidiaries:This business has multiple subsidiaries, detailed subsidiary information is available in D&B's linkage 
or family tree products. 

SIC & NAICS 

SIC: 
Based on information in our file, D&B has assigned this 
company an extended 8-digit SIC. D&B's use of 8-digit 
SICs enables us to be more specific to a company's 
operations than if we use the standard 4-digit code. 

The 4-digit SIC numbers link to the description on the 
Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) 
Web site. Links open in a new browser window. 

49110000 Electric services 
49119901 Distribution, electric power 
49119903 Transmission, electric power 
49240000 Natural gas distribution 
49310000 Electric and other services combined 

D&B PAYDEX 

NAICS: 
221118 Other Electric Power Generation 
221122 Electric Power Distribution 
221121 Electric Bulk Power Transmission and Control 
221210 Natural Gas Distribution 
221118 Other Electric Power Generation 

The D&B PAYDEX is a unique, dollar weighted indicator of payment performance based on up to 3 payment 
experiences as reported to D&B by trade references. 

3-Month D&B PAYDEX: 8 0 
When weighted by dollar amount, payments to 
suppliers average within terms. 

120 days slow 30 days slow Prompt Anticipates 

Based on trade collected over last 3 months. 

D&B PAYDEX: 8 0 
When weighted by dollar amount, payments to 
suppliers average generally within terms. 

5 too 

120 days slow 30 days slow Prompt Anticipates 

Based on up to 24 months of trade. 

When dollar amounts are not considered, then 
approximately 100% of the company's payments 
are within terms. 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

The Payment Summary section reflects payment information in D&B's file as of the date of this report. 

Below is an overview of the company's dollar-weighted payments, segmented by its suppliers' primary industries: 

Total Total Dollar Largest High Within Days Slow 
Rcv'd Amts Credit Terms <31 31-60 61-90 90> 

1 

( # ) ( $ ) ($ ) (O/o) (%) 

Top industries: 
Misc business service 1 75,000 75,000 100 - - - -

Reg misc coml sector 1 100 100 100 - - - -

Lithographic printing 1 50 50 100 - - - -
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Other payment categories: 
Cash experiences 

Payment record unknown 

Unfavorable comments 

Placed for collections: 
With D&B 

Other 

Total In D&B's file 
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0 

0 

0 

0 

N/A 

75,150 75,000 

The highest Now Owes on file is $25,000 

The highest Past Due on file is $0 

D&B receives over 600 million payment experiences each year. We enter these new and updated experiences into 
D&B Reports as this information is received. 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

Detailed Payment History 

| Date Reported 
(mm/yy ) 

1 
I 

1 

Paying Record High Credit 
($) 

Now Owes 
($) 

Past Due 
($) 

Selling Terms Last Sale 1 

Within 
(months) i 

l 

05/15 Ppt 

Ppt 

(003) 

Satisfactory. 

75,000 

50 

100 

25,000 0 1 mo 

1 mo 

1 mo 

FINANCE 

05/29/2015 

Three-year statement comparative: 

Fiscal 
Consolidated 
Dec 31 2012 

Fiscal 
Consolidated 
Dec 31 2013 

Fiscal 
Consolidated 
Dec 31 2014 

Current Assets 141,201,000 146,092,000 142,372,000 

Current Liabs 32,209,000 40,334,000 32,082,000 

Current Ratio 4.38 3.62 4.44 

Working Capital 108,992,000 105,758,000 110,290,000 

Other Assets 9,105,000 12,751,000 10,556,000 

Net Worth 118,097,000 116,340,000 119,343,000 

Sales 229,459,000 279,174,000 275,031,000 

Long Term Liab 0 2,169,000 1,503,000 

Net Profit (Loss) (2,535,000) (5,341,000) (27,407,000) 

Interim Consolidated statement dated MAR 31 2015: 
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Assets Liabilities 
Cash 60,700,000 Accts Pay 15,026,000 

Accts Rec 39,536,000 Advances From Customers 135,000 

Inventory 8,521,000 Accruals 14,259,000 

Restricted Cash 11,620,000 Taxes 602,000 

Deferred Income Tax Assets-Net 1,463,000 Due To Company 136,000 

Prepaid 8,361,000 Energy Hedging Contracts 4,977,000 

Other Curr Assets 7,711,000 Other Curr Liabs 816,000 

Curr Assets $137,912,000 Curr Liabs $35,951,000 

Fixt & Equip 1,778,000 Other Liabilities 1,528,000 

Capitalized Exploration Costs 4,308,000 PREFERRED STOCK 19,743,000 

Goodwill 3,663,000 COMMON STOCK 248,000 

Restricted Cash 1,385,000 ADDIT. PD.-IN CAP 115,460,000 

Other Assets 4,562,000 TREASURY STOCK (1,565,000) 

RETAINED EARNINGS (11,613,000) 

ADJUSTMENTS (6,144,000) 

Total Assets $153,608,000 Total $153,608,000 

From JAN 01 2015 to MAR 31 2015 sales $74,429,000; cost of goods sold $57,229,000. Gross profit $17,200,000; 
operating expenses $18,915,000. Operating income $(1,715,000); other income $110,000; other expenses 
$734,000; net income before taxes $(2,339,000); Federal income tax $91,000. (net loss) $2,430,000. 

Statement obtained from Securities And Exchange Commission. Prepared from books without audit. 

Accounts receivable shown net less $233,000 allowance. 

Explanations 
The net worth of this company includes intangibles; Adjustments consists of accumulated other comprehensive loss 
and total noncontrolling interests. 

On May 29, 2015, the financial information was updated. 

KEY BUSINESS RATIOS 

Statement date: DEC 31 2014 
Based on th is number of es tab l ishments : 20 

10.4 
1.1 
321.4 
218.5 

Firm Industry Median 
Return of Sales: UN Return of Sales: 
Current Ratio: 4.4 Current Ratio: 
Assets / Sales: UN Assets / Sales: 
Total Liability / Net Worth: UN Total Liability / Net Worth: 

UN = Unavailable 

PUBLIC FILINGS 

A check of DSiB's public records database indicates that no filings were found for GENIE ENERGY LTD. at 550 Broad 
St, Newark NJ. 

DSiB's extensive database of public record information is updated daily to ensure timely reporting of changes and 
additions. I t includes business-related suits, liens, judgments, bankruptcies, UCC financing statements and 
business registrations from every state and the District of Columbia, as well as select filing types from Puerto Rico 
and the U.S. Virgin Islands. 

D8iB collects public records through a combination of court reporters, third parties and direct electronic links with 
federal and local authorities. Its database of U.S. business-related filings is now the largest of its kind. 
GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY 

Activity summary 
Borrower (Dir/Guar): 
Administrative debt: 

NO 
NO 
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Contractor: NO 
Grantee: NO 
Party excluded from federal program(s): NO 

Possible candidate for socio-economic program consideration 
Labor surplus area: YES (2015) 
Small Business: N/A 
8(A) firm: N/A 

The details provided in the Government Activity section are as reported to Dun & Bradstreet by (tie federal 
government and other sources. 
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Exhibit J - "Technical Fitness" 

Company Overview 
Diversegy, LLC ("Diversegy") was organized on December 27, 2010, in Texas, as a limited liability 
company. From its initial operations in Texas, Diversegy has expanded into residential and commercial 
brokerage wholesale, aggregation, and advisory services across the country. On December 5, 2013, 
Diversegy was acquired by Shuk Holdings, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of IDT Energy Inc., which is in 
turn a wholly-owned subsidiary of Genie Retail Energy, Inc., which is in turn a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Genie Energy International Corp., which is majority-owned (99.3%) by Genie Energy Ltd., a publicly 
traded company (NYSE: GNE). 

Operations Expertise 
Diversegy has established business processes and systems to manage all aspects of brokering energy 
commodity in Pennsylvania. Diversegy's operations do not include the production of natural gas from 
owned assets nor does it take title to natural gas. Instead, Diversegy assists customers with identifying 
and understanding their natural gas needs, and assisting customers with satisfying those needs through 
effective purchasing strategies. Diversegy will work with licensed natural gas suppliers in Pennsylvania in 
order to give customers a variety of options from which to choose. The customers can then decide 
which supplier best suits their specific needs based on current market conditions as well as historical 
and expected usage. 

All consumer interactions engaged in by Diversegy employees and agents are conducted with the 
highest degree of professionalism, in accordance with industry best practices and in full compliance with 
federal, Commonwealth, and municipal law as well as the regulations of the Public Utility Commission. 

Training 
Diversegy, LLC Sales Staff must go through a comprehensive 10-day training program, covering: 

Diversegy 101 
Welcome to the 

Team 

History & Purpose 

The Cornerstone 

Value Proposition 

A True Broker Model 

Services Offered & 

Markets Served 

Marketing Channels 

Energy Industry 
Deregulation 101 

Natural Gas 101 

Electricity 101 

Competitive 

Landscape 

Product Knowledge 

Breaking Down the 

Invoice 

Regulatory & LDCs 

Diversegy Sales 

The Diversegy 

Mindset 

Warm Market Scripts 

Cold Market Scripts 

What Gatekeeper 

Call to Action 

Master the Follow 

Up 

Price Vs. Value 

Art of Closing 

Objection Handling 
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Exhibit K - "Officers' Resumes" 

Michael Stein, CEO 
Michael Stein has been CEO of Diversegy, LLC since 2014. In May of 2015 he also assumed the role of 
CEO of Genie Retail Energy, Inc., a corporate parent of Diversegy, LLC. Previously, he served as Executive 
Vice President of Operations and then Senior Vice President of Operations of Genie Energy Ltd., the 
publicly-traded ultimate parent company of Diversegy, LLC. Prior to assuming responsibility for the 
energy related initiatives, Mr. Stein was Senior Vice President of Business Development of IDT Telecom 
and was an analyst at Belstar Investment Management. He holds a BA in Psychology from Yeshiva 
University. 

Alan Schwab, President 
Alan Schwab is the President of Diversegy, LLC since 2014 and is also President and Chief Operating 
Officer (COO) of Genie Retail Energy, Inc., a corporate parent of Diversegy, LLC. Alan is responsible for 
the day-to-day operations of the businesses including sales, operations, compliance, customer service 
and technology. 

Prior to his foray into energy, Alan excelled in a succession of senior operations positions at IDT 
Corporation beginning at IDT Telecom, which he joined in 1996. As SVP at IDT Telecom, Alan managed 
the routing, provisioning and switching translations for IDT's global telecommunications network. 

Alan subsequently was named COO of IDT Capital, the division of IDT responsible for new business 

initiatives and incubation. In that capacity, he directed the development of over a dozen successful 

start-ups, including IDT Energy. 

Alan holds an MBA from Barry University in Miami, Florida. 

Avi Goldin, Executive Vice President of Finance & Treasurer 

Avi Goldin is the Executive Vice President of Finance and the Treasurer of Diversegy, LLC. He has also 
served as Chief Financial Officer of Genie Energy Ltd., the publicly-traded ultimate parent company of 
Diversegy, LLC, since August 2011. Prior to assuming these roles, Avi served as Vice President of 
Corporate Development of IDT Corporation from May 2009 through October 2011. He originally joined 
IDT in January 2004 and held several positions within IDT and its affiliates before leaving in January 2008 
to join CayComm Media Holdings, a telecommunications acquisition fund, where he served as Vice 
President, Finance. Avi rejoined IDT in May 2009 as Vice President of Corporate Development. Prior to 
joining IDT, Avi served as an Investment Analyst at Dreman Value Management, a $7 billion asset 
management firm and as an Associate in the Satellite Communications group at Morgan Stanley 8i Co. 

Avi holds an MBA from the Stern School of Business of New York University, a B.A. in Finance from the 

Syms School of Business of Yeshiva University and is a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA). 

-IF 

DEC 2 8 Z015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



snse-nsTCirB 

1007 17120 

U.i PfiSTAQE 
WASHINGTON. DC 

20005 

$17.95 
R23b4H10B758-09 

-Y, 

SS3Hd>3 

ond U3 6 v 

ond : o i 

OdlAID 

AND INTERNATIONAL USE 
ULING L A B E L H E R E 

m 

. , si 
| g fi m> o 

c 
m 

OUR FA 

* Money B -
destinati 

+ Money B,. 

CUSTOMER USE ONLY" 

FROM: IPIKASE pflinn 
PHONG > ^ ''•' ' 1 ' " 1 .... ' '' • < 

• i ' i - L> L. ( " 

PAYMENT>BYMCCOUNT.( l f .oppPlcobro) 

DELIVERY O P T I O N S i ( C u s t o m e r U s o i O n l y ) 

D SIGNATURE REQUIRED Nolo: Tlio moilnr mull chock Iho 'Slgnatuii] Roquiiod" bai*if Ita-qulai: 1) 
RBquiioaIhoaddrossoo'sstgnfltuio; OR2) Puichisosaddiliocvilinsiiranco; OR31 PutchoioaCODscrvlco; ORA) 
Puichas.is Rolum Ro<olpl sorvico. lr Iho bo< is nal cJiaclied. mo Postal Sorvico wit lon.o mo ilom In Iho nddmssoo's 
mall (DCopiaelo or othor soon til location wnhoul sKompting lo obtain iho addrossoo'i signature on dolrvory. 
Dollvory Opt ions 

• No Saturda/ Dotlvory (doltvorod no i l businoss day) 

D Sundsy/Hollday Dolivory Required (additional loo, wtioro ova(laWo') 

D 10:30 AM Dolivory Buqulrod (addmonnl loo, whoro avallablo") 
•Rolor to USPS.com* or locnl Posl Otlleo* lor availability. v 

E L 9 7 [ ) l J c ] l L l 8 f l U S 

UNITEDSTATES 
POSTAL SERVICE* 

PRIORITY 
* M A I L * 

EXPRESS™ 

IP R10INMOSJA15SH RVJCeiUSEIONLY j 

T O i (PLEASE POINT] 

• t-Day • 2-Day QMIhtmy • DPO 

Sdiottutod Dolfvory Dfllo 

I P * 4 ' (US. ADDRESSES ON LY)-* 

For pickup or USPS Tracking1", visit USPS.com or call 800-222-1811. 
SI 00.00 Insuranco includod. 

iVnlgm • Flol Rain 

lbs / \ o/s. 
1 

icil uiod Dallvory Timo 

• I0_30AM • 3 00 PM 

• - • I B NOON 

10:30 AM Doliwify Ton 

S 
SutxkryiHolld.iy Promiuni Foo 

Aaxp lo r /eo^r i ^^ ta Initials 

DJiliyERYilePSJAI^SEFIVICjllUStlOJi!^) 
Do«vo»y Allonvt (UWDO/YY) 

Pnslngo 

Insdrnnco Foo 

Rolum P'>coipl Foo 

COD Foo 

S 

Llvo Animal 
TinnfiporlrilHin f' 

Totnl PoGinfioA Foos 

DolherV AUGmpt (MMWYY) 

Tlmft 

• AM 

O P M 

Tlmn 

• AM 

• PM 

Employon Slnnntuio 

Employoo Slnnnlu 

LAD EL 11-B, SGPTEMBER 2015 PSN 7S90 02-000-9990 3-AODRESSEE COPY 

I—"i 


